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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA - 

-. 
_- __. .- - - -1 - 

1 ,_ ._. - )- .- 

) Misc. No. (NH@ 
IN RE GRAND JURY PROCEEDINGS ) 

1 
1 
1 (UNDER SEAL) 

MOTION OF WILLIAM J. CLINTON FOR CONTINUANCE 

William J. Clinton, through undersigned counsel, hereby moves this Court for a 

two-week continuance, to August 11,1998, of the return date of a subpoena delivered to his 

counsel seeking the President’s testimony today, July 28, 1998, before the grand jury. The 

reasons why this Motion should be granted are set forth in the accompanying memorandum. 

Respectfully submitted, 

D&id E. KkndaIl(#252890) 
Nicole K. Seligman 
Max Stier 
Alicia L. Marti 
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY 
725 12th Street, N-W. 
Washington, DC 20005 
(202) 434-5000 

Counsel for Movant William J. Clinton 
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

1 
1 Misc. No. (NI3.J) 

IN RE GRAND JURY PROCEEDINGS ) 
1 
1 
1 (UNDER SEAL) 

Upon consideration of the Motion of William J. Clinton for Continuance and any 

opposition thereto, the motion is GRANTED. 

It is hereby ORDERED that the return date of the subject subpoena is continued 

to August 11, 1998. 

SO ORDERED on this the day of , 1998. 

NORMA HOLLOWAY JOHNSON 
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

) 
) Misc. No. (NH@ 

IN RE GRAND JURY PROCEEDINGS ) 
1 
1 
1 (UNDER SEAL) 

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF 
MOTION OF WILLIAM J. CLINTON FOR CONTINUANCE 

For the first time, a sitting President has been subpoenaed to testify before a grand 

jury. On Friday evening, July 17, 1998, the Office of Independent Counsel (“Or,“) delivered a 

subpoena to counsel attempting to compel President William J. Clinton to testify before the 

grand jury today, Tuesday, July 28, 1998. In response, President Clinton, through counsel, has 

indicated a willingness to provide voluntary testimony for the grand jury. Despite this response. 

the OIC has refused to continue or withdraw the subpoena returnable today, necessitating this 

request to the Court. This refusal creates the prospect of a constitutional confrontation that, with 

a short continuance, may well be avoided. Accordingly, President Clinton moves this Court for 2 

two-week continuance of the return date of the subpoena, to August 11,1998, to permit the 

parties to seek such a resolution or adequately to prepare appropriate legal papers if a resolution 

cannot be reached. 

I. Background 

Six times after January 21, 1998, the OIC invited President Clinton to testify 

before the grand jury investigating the Monica Lewinsky matter. & Exhibit 1 (correspondence 

between Mr. Kendall and the OIC regarding the President’s testimony). In response, counsel for 

President Clinton outlined serious concerns to be addressed before any such testimony would be 
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considered, including issues that had arisen over the origin and conduct of the OIC’s Lewinsky 

investigation. The OIC’s most recent mention of the possibility of such testimony was almost 

four months ago, on April 3,1998, with a response by Mr. Kendall on April 17,1998. See 

Exhibit 1. The OIC did not respond to the April 17 letter and did not raise the issue with counsel 

for the President in any way in the almost four months since its last letter. 

After this long period of silence, on Friday, July 17, 1998, without warning, the 

OIC delivered a subpoena to counsel for the President purporting to require President Clinton to 

testify before the grand jury today, July 28. Exhibit 2 (subpoena and accompanying letter). At 

the time, President Clinton was traveling outside of Washington, D.C., and he did not return until 

early Tuesday, July 21, 1998. In light of the need to consider properly the serious issues 

presented by the subpoena, counsel for President Clinton telephoned Mr. Bittman (of the OIC) 

on July 22, 1998, and requested that the OIC provide another week, until August 4, for counsel 

to respond to the July 17 delivery. On July 23, 1998, the OIC offered three more days, if the 

President would agree not to seek any additional time from the OIC or the Court. Exhibit 3 (July 

23, 1998 Letter of Mr. Bittman). 

On July 24, 1998, counsel for President Clinton informed the OIC that the 

President “is willing to provide testimony for the grand jury, although there are a number of 

questions relating to the precise terms and timing of the testimony which must be worked out.” 

Exhibit 4 (July 24, 1998 Letter of Mr. Kendall). Counsel for the President also requested that the 

subpoena be withdrawn while these issues were resolved. The OIC declined to withdraw the 

subpoena. Exhibit 5 (July 24, 1998 Letter of Mr. Bittman). Subsequently, by letter yesterday, 

Mr. Kendall wrote to the OIC with a detailed and specific proposal regarding both the format and 

timing of potential testimony by the President. Exhibit 6 (July 27, 1998 Letter of Mr. Kendall). 
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Despite this responsive and good faith offer, and the prospect of immediate continuing 

negotiations, the OIC refused to withdraw or even continue the return date of the subpoena 

beyond 1:30 p.m. today unless “the President commits in writing to testify on a date certain on or 

before August 7, 1998.“. See Exhibit 7 (July 27,1998 Letter of Mr. Bittman). 

II. Argument 

The OIC’s denial of a brief continuance here is wholly unreasonable. There is a 

very real possibility that the President and the OIC will be able to agree on timing and 

procedures whereby the President may provide information to the grand jury. The subpoena 

plainly raises fundamental separation of powers concerns, - see Exhibit 8 (“Starr Subpoena-Poses 

Constitutional Conflict,” Chicago Tribune, July 27,1998); (Interview of Professor Paul 

Rothstein, ABC News, July 26,1998), which have not previously been presented to a court and 

adjudicated. The Supreme Court observed in the Paula Jones case that “although Presidents have 

responded to written interrogatories, given depositions, and provided videotaped trial testimony . 

. . no sitting President has ever testified, or been asked to testify in open court-” Clinton v. Jones, 

-U.S. -, 117 SCt. 1636, 1643 n. 14 (1997). There may, however, be no need to resolve the 

novel question whether a President may be compelled to testify before a grand jury. But more 

time is needed to explore whether a resolution short of litigation is possible. 

The OIC’s assertion that it needs the President’s testimony on or before August 7, 

1998, is patently unfounded. The Whitewater investigation has dragged on for more than four 

years. The OIC last raised the question of the President testifying in early April, and it then did 

not respond in any way to counsel’s April 17 letter on this subject. As the OIC well knows, in 

the past when the President’s testimony has been sought, it has taken weeks to schedule an 

appropriate date, because of the President’s many commitments and because of the length of 

time his schedule is set in advance. In the present case, counsel have presented the OIC with a 
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“date certain” for his testimony which is consistent with the President’s schedule and other 

obligations. The OIC has stated that an earlier date is necessary. Because the President has not 

immediately agreed, the OIC has refused to continue today’s return date at all. This obstinate 

refusal demonstrates a desire to precipitate a possibly needless battle, rather than a statesmanlike 

effort to avoid one. 

The OIC’s position is particularly arbitrary here because there are no impending 
v 

deadlines, no statutes of limitations are about to run, and no trials are imminent. There is simply 

no justification for the OIC’s deadline except its own fiat. This captious and cavalier treatment 

is particularly inconsistent with the OIC’s often professed “profound respect for the institution of 

the Presidency.“’ While the OIC has stated that it “fully acknowledge[d] that the President has 

immense and weighty responsibilities” and that it “want[ed] in every way to take fully into 

account those grave duties of state,“2 its actions here belie these sentiments and also show how 

hollow is the OIC’s recent representation that if the President will agree to testify “we and the 

grand jury -- as we have previously stated -- will accommodate [the President’s] schedule if he 

cannot appear on the 28* [of July].“3 

For whatever reasons, the OIC insists that the President agree in writing by I:30 

p.m. today to testify on or before August 7. As explained in detail in a letter from counsel to the 

President provided yesterday to the OIC, see Exhibit 6, that date is wholly unacceptable, given 

the President’s schedule and the need for the President to prepare properly for his testimony. 

1 Exhibit 1 (Letter of Robert J. Bittman, Esq., to David E. Kendall, Esq., dated March 13, 
1998). 

2 Exhibit 1 (Letter of Robert J. Bittman, Esq., to David E. Kendall, Esq., dated March 2, 
1998). 

3 Exhibit 2 (Letter of Robert J. Bittman, Esq., to David E. Kendall, Esq., dated July 17, 
1998). 
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When the Supreme Court indicated last year that a civil case could proceed against a sitting 

President, it nevertheless insisted that the “high respect that is owed to the Office of the Chief 

Executive . . , should inform the conduct of the entire proceeding,” and it stressed the importance 

of avoiding “interference with the President’s duties.” Jones v. Clinton, - U.S. -, 117 S.Ct. 

1636, 1650-5 1 (1997). The Court of Appeals for this Circuit only yesterday, in a case arising 

from the OIC’s investigation, emphasized the “deference due to the President” as he seeks to 

meet both public and private legal obligations and ruled that a court “must accommodate the 

unavoidable, virtually full-time demands of the office.” In re: Bruce R. Lindsev (Grand Jurv 

Testimonv), No 98-3060 (D.C. Cir. July 27, 1998) (slip op. at 36, 38).4 

Given the constitutional significance of the issues presented by the subpoena, the 

lack of any colorable reason to deny a short continuance, the possibility that an agreement might 

be reached which would accommodate the concerns of both the OIC and the President, and the 

long delay which will certainly follow if a legal confrontation is forced, we respectfully submit 

that the OIC’s refusal to continue the subpoena is irresponsible, unreasonable, and oppressive. 

When the Supreme Court decided the Jones case, it did so on the basis of an explicitly stated 

assumption that any testimony from the President “may be taken . . . at a time that will 

accommodate his busy schedule,” Clinton v. Jones, sunra, 117 S.Ct. at 1643. It is just such an 

accommodation that movant seeks and that the OIC arbitrarily resists. 

4 The Court of Appeals noted that “there is a tradition of federal courts’ affording ‘the 
utmost deference to Presidential responsibilities.“’ Id. at 39. 
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CONCLUSION 

For the foregoing reasons, President Clinton’s motion for a two-week continuance 

should be granted. 

Nicole K. Seligman 
Max Stier 
Alicia L. Marti 
WILLIAMS 6% CONNOLLY 1 
725 12th Street, N. W. 
Washington, DC 20005 
(202) 434-5000 

Counsel for Movant William J. Clinton 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that I have this 28th day of July 1998 caused one copy of the foregoing 
Motion of William J. Clinton for Continuance, memorandum in support thereof, and proposed 
Order to be hand delivered to: 

Robert J. Bittman, Esquire 
Independent Counsel 
Offke of the Independent Counsel 
100 1 Pennsylvania Avenue, N. W. 
Suite 490-North 
Washington, DC 20004 
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Office of the Independent Counsel 

1001 Pennsyhmnia .+eme. IV W 
Sati@ 490-North 
Washingro~~ DC 20004 
(202) Sl44588 
Fax (202) SI4-8802 

February 2, 1998 

David E. Kendall, Esq. 
Williams & Connolly 
725 Twelfth Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005 

Re: William Jefferson Clinton, 

Dear David: 

As you know, President Clinton has publicly pledged to 
cooperate fully with the investigation involving Monica Lewinslcy. 
Las: Wednesday, January 28, I invited President Clinton, on 
behalf of the grand jury, to testify before the grand jury this 
Thursday, February 5, concerning matters relating to Ms. 
Lewinsky. You indicated in our conversation that you would get 
back to me as to whether the President will so testify. The 
grand jury awaits the President's decision; please advise me as 
socn as possible what the President decides. 

Sincerely, 

Robert J. Bittman 
De?uty Inde zendent Counsel 
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Office of the Independent Counsel 

February 4, 1998 

'.Dakid E. Kendall, Esq. 
Williams 6 Co~olly 
725 Twelfth Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005 

Re: William Jefferson Clinton 

Dear David: 

Although the President has declined the invitation to 
ttszify before the grand jury tomcrrsw, the grand jury's 
izves'i L-gation continues apace. Cn behalf of the grand jury and 
in an effort to accommodate the President's schedule, we 
respectfully invite the President to testify before the grand 
jury next Tuesday, Wednesday, or Thursday, February 10 to 12. 

The grand jury would like to complete this 
investigation, as the President stated, "sooner rather than 
later. . . . [and] as quickly as we can." Kindly advise me by 
noon this Friday as to whether the President accepts the 
invitation to testify. 

Sincerely, 

Robert 2. Sittman 
Deputy Independent Counsel 
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Office of the Independent Counsel 

IO01 Penrqvhania Awmt, IV. W. 
Suite #O-North 
wadlhgto~Dc 20004 
(202)214-a688 
Fm(2~)5144802 

February 9, 1998 

David E. Kendall, Esq. 
Williams h Connolly 
725 Twelfth Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005 

Re: W! 11 iam Jefferson Clintor. 

Deaz David: 

Last Wednesday, we, on behalf of the grand jury, 
extended a second invitation to the Pre sident to testify before 
the grand jury about his relationship with Monica Lewinsky. You 
did not respond to the invitaticn by last Friday, as requested in 
my letter. The grand jury's work continues. Notwithstanding 
your failure to respond, the grand jury would be pleased to 
accommodate the Pre sident's testimony any day or time this week. 

Let me make our request specific and clear: the grand 
jury deserves to know whether the President will respond, 
favorably, to the invitation. Such an invitation is, of course, 
fully consistent with our profound respect for the Presidency in 
our system of separated powers. To that end, we have consulted 
with the Chief Judge, and she has assured us that the grand jury 
can accommodate the President's scheduling needs should the 
President choose to tell his story to the grand jury. 

For planning purposes, kindly let me know if the 
pr3sidey-t wis‘nes to testify before the grand j?Jry this week. 
t:?F Pr3siier,t 

If 
CaF!l”S+ . . - 2;;2"'Z this wee'r, Flsase let me know bl/ 

F ridai, February 13, whether the President wishes to testify 
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David E. Kendall, Esq. 
February 9, 1998 
Page two 

before the grand jury, and if so, when. If I do not hear from 
you by that date, we will assume that the President will not 
voluntarily provide testimony before the grand jury. In that 
event, we will inform the grand jury of this turn of events. 

Sincerely, 

Robert J.Jittman 
Deputy Independent Counsel 
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DAVID E KENDALL 

(202) 434-514s 

LAW OFFICES 

wILLJAm 8 CONNOLLY 
725 TWElFiHm, N.W. 

WASHINGTON, D.C 20005-5901 

Qoa 434-!sooo 
- FAXQO214W5029 . 

February 13, 1998 

CONFIDENTIAL 
RULE 6(e), F. R. GRIM. P. GRAND JURY StiMIssIoN 

e Hand 
Robert J. Bittman, Esq. 
Deputy Independent Counsel 
OfCice of the Independent Counsel 
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Suite 490-North 
Was kington, D.C. 20004 

De ar Bcb: 

This will respond to your letters dated February 4 and 9, 
1993. I was unable to respond to your February 4 invitation by 
the Friday deadline you had indicated in your letter because I 
was in the process o f dealing with prejudicial and false leaks of 
informa+ ,ion about your investigation. I set forth my position on 
tha: matter in brief public remarks Friday afternoon and in a 15 
page letter to Judge Starr which I h&d-delivered to your office 
that same afternoon. These leaks are highly unfair and 
prejudicial to the President and others, and, as you may know, on 
Monday I filed a sealed motion with the Chief Judge seeking 
judicial remedies in an effort to enforce the secrecy and 
C-p 4.-h -V&r* =; An-tiality of the investigative process. 

I acknowledge your invitation for the President to appear 
before the grand jury next week. The President has the greatest 
r2s;ect for the grand ju,ry. However, under the circumstances, it 
iS impossible to accept this invitation. The situation in Iraq 
car -zinues to be dangerously volatile, and this has demanded much 
cf be-- + '11 Prssidect's time azd attention. The President also has a 
hea-r,- tray;eI schedule at present. Our access to him has 
xectssarily beer? limiztd. Moreover, as I informed you during our 
Feb r-A airy 3 telephone conversation concerning this matter, we have 
slm-,- -11 had inadequate opportunity to prepare so that we may give 
ouz cli3r.t th2 informed advice of counsel which he, like every . ot,",er cLt1zen, des2rves. Your r=Gp,ni: letter references your 
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WZLIAMS a CONNOLLY 

Robert J. Bittman, Esq. 
February 13, 1998 
Page 2 

office's aprofound respect for the Presidency in our system of 
separated powers: However, I am certain that you understand 
why, in light of the well-publicized and questionable 
investigative techniques of your office, we feel we would be 
derelict in our professional duty to a client unless we assured 
ourselves that we had adequate opportunity to advise that client 
appropriately. 

In the event you decide to "inform the grand jury of this 
turn of events", as stated in your letter, I would respectfully 
request that you also read my letter to the grand jury and make 
my letter part of the grand jury record. 

I thank you for your courtesy. 
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Office of the Independy.. c”ounsel 

Febnary 21, 1998 

Dav.i.d E. Kendall, Esq. 
Williams b Connolly 
725 Twelfth Street, X.1. 
Washington, D.C. 20003 

Re: William Jeffersen Ciinton 

Des:: Da-Cc! : 

We regret the President’s decision not to appear before 
tlx grand jxy at this time. in lighr of the President's past 
ar_d continuing pledges to cocperate with this investigation, we 
aga:-3 invite the 3resident tc tes"' LAY befcre the grand jury aboct 
his relationship wizh FonLca Lewinsky. We make this invitation 
ful..y sensl:ive to the inportanr dx:ies a& responsibilities of 
the Presider-t. Moreover, as stated in my iast letter, I havG 
disfxssed this tiatter with Chief Judge Johnscn, and she has 
ind;,cated that the grand jury will ‘accommodate any special 
scheduling needs of the Presider,t. We are ready to hear t;?e 
Prezident's testimony. Kir,dly let me know by Iriday, February 
27, whether the Presidea; will agrte to testify before the grand 
jur;! at any time. 

Sincerely, 
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msel Office of the Independent 

IO01 Pcnnryhrcmia Averne. N. W. 
Suite 49&Vorth 
Wadington DC 20004 
(202) SI4-8688 
Far (202) 5 Id-8802 

March 2, 1998 

H24ND DELIVEXED 

David E. Kendall, Esq. 
Williams C Connolly 
725 Twelfth Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005 

Re: William Jefferson Cii ntgp -.. . 

Dear David: 

Based on your previous declinaticns ax! your failure to 
respond within the time outlined in my letter of February 21, 
1998, we assume that the President has declined our invitation to 
testify before the grand jury. 
the President 

With this letter, we again invite 
to provide the grand jury with information 

concerning its ongoing investigation. 

In regard to the various explanations you have been 
kind enough to advance for declining our four invitations, I note 
that (1) the state visit of Prime Minister Blair has passed; (2) 
the "situation in Iraq" has, thankfully, eased; and (3) you have 
now had some six weeks to "prepare" the President. & letters 
to Robert J. Bittman from David E. Kendall dated February 4 and 
February 13. We fully acknowledge that the President has immense 
and weighty responsibilities. We want 
into account 

in every way to take fully 
those grave duties of state. Yet since this matter 

arose, the President has -- with all respect -- found t;rna ta - - 
play golf, attend basketball games and political fundraisers, and 
enjoy a ski vacation. 
i -7 cc : -' ', 0 = - the ___ 

We assure you that the grand jury's 

j ui:/ rgmai.: 
D--asident will not take In- and we 

-- as we have always been -- ezier 
and the grand 

ts accommcdats the 
D-ZAC: A,--r 3 sl'ya4..'s - --v-i-.._ -..-dU--. 
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David E. Kendall, Esq. 
March 2, 1998 
Page two 

Kindly advise me by noon Wednesday, March 4, 1998, 
whether the President will accept this invitation. If I do not 
hear from you by that time, I will assume the President declines 
the invitation. I look forward to your early -- and, I hope 
favorable -- reply. 

Sincerely, 

Robert J. Bittrnan 
Deputy Independent Counsel 
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DAVID E. KENDALL 
(202) 434-5145 

IAW OFFICES 

w-nLLAm 8 CONNOLLY 
725 TVELFlXS-IXZT, N.W. 

WASHINGTON, D. C 20005-5901 

(202) 434-5000 

- FAxQO2) 434-5029 

March 4, 1998 

CONFIDENTIAL, 
RULE 6!e), F.R.CR1M.P. GRAND JURY SUBMISSION 

Robert J. Bittman, Esq. 
Deputy Independent Counsel - . 
Ofil.Ce of the Independent Counsel 
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N-W. 
Suits 490-North 
Washington, D.C. 20004 

Dear Bcb: 

This will respond to your letters dated February 21 and 
March 2, 1993. I apologize for my delay in responding. The 
fault is mine: as you know, we filed a lengthy reply on Friday 
in the sealed "leaks" matter, responding to your opposition to 
our original motion for contempt sanctions. That matter simply 
absorbed my time, but I am now able to give your correspondence 
the attention it dese,rves. 

As I hcpe you are aware, the President has the greatest 
respect for the grand jury. I appreciate your own 
ackncwledgeaent in your March 2 letter of the "grave duties of 
state" which are uniquely the President's and the "immense and 
weighty respcnsibilities" he must discharge. The buck really 
does stop with the President for decision-making on a vast range 
of issues thaz are critical to this country's safety and economic 
security. 

-Gyi‘a '- _ -_ I, iS true that net every moment of the da:; is 
abscrbed by th? dctiss of office, the President is 
t?Z<Zr&Zr~l.EdZil'i bc3-i or, a rar.ge Cf i;nccrZan: public 135=;;23, sclxe 
G f Which art visible and some of which are not. In our judgment, 
our a.-; 1 i -1 I&^_- / to hayfe access to the President is simply 
i:su5f:ci?nt a: the present time for purposes of rePreser.z-. ;-~g him 
ad5riarelv in the matters with which you are concerned. - 
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WILLIAMS 6 CONNOLLY 

Robert J. Bittman, Esq. 
March 4, 1998 
Page 2 

Accordingly, he will, on our advice, not be able to accept your 
invitation for him to testify at this time. I am certain you 
would agree that the President deserves the same right to the 
informed assistance of private counsel as does eve--y other 
citizen. 

Your most recent letter remarks that the situation in Iraq 
has "thankfully, eased." 
.this may be true, 

While there are some respects in which 
the situation remains highly volatile, as a 

glance at today's newspapers will reveal. The continuing 
Southeast Asian economic crisis and the Bosnian situation also 
demand a great deal of the President's time, as dc other national 
security issues, many of which are highly confidential. 

On the domestic front, the Presidsnt's scheCu1e is egcally 
congesied. _ __ 9~ Adminis:r ation's pro_cosee budget was submitztd to 
Congr2ss last month, and the Preside,-,: is in the midst of majcr 
negotiations with the Republican majcriri2s cv2r kzy budgetary 
obj2czives, such as reserving the bulk of the budgetary sur;:lus 
for Sccial Security. Other Administraticn initiarives are at 
cr-tica; stag2s. The President is az:2np:ing tc hammer cut 
national iogislation around a tobacco liasilicy s2cti2mesc. IMCZC! 
"town hall" ___. mep+;ngs are scheduled ccncerning the Presiden:'s 
race initiative, which will focus on the need for szrengchening 
the Equal Employment Opportunities Ccmmission and the Civil 
Rights Divisicn of th2 Justice Departmen=. Tbs.-s ;- *-A.?-- -3 also 
currently in the Whit2 House a sustained focus on major health 
care FroFosals (expanding Mtdicart coverage to persons ag2 55-64 
who have lost their health coverage due t3 nc faul: of their own; 
securing passage of an HMO paiif?nt "bill of rights"), cn new 
education legislation (enacting strong national educational 
standards; trying to improve math and science achievement), and 
on highway 1 egFslation/autc saf2ty bills (f2deral standards for a 
7 LOWEZ blocc? alcshcl definition in Di-I cases). 

The President also has an e:ctremel;J heav-1 fortlgn and 
domestic travel schedule. He will be out of the countr-/ for 
nearly three weeks this month and next in Africa and Scuth 
America. Thes2 ar2 majcr Stats visirs to key szrazrglc parts Of 
the wcrld, and a considerable amount of pre-departure 
prtparasion, rtvi2w, and study is r2guired, w?.ich will absorb a 
s-i..- -Zil- ; -.T; fir--k . amccnt of the Pr2srs2nZ's tiir.5 in this cocr.try. 
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WILLIAMS 6 CONNOLLY 
Robert J. Bittman, Esq. 
March 4, 1998 
Page 3 

degree of preparation nece.ssary to assure the President has 
adequate and informed legal assistance at the present time. As 
you are no doubt aware, you have subpoenaed the investigator 
retained by this firm and by the law firm defending the President 
in the Paula Jones suit, and the focus of your questioning was on 
criticism directed at your office. This investigator was 
retained for lawful, legitimate, and well-recognized pu,rposes, 
and your subpoena is, in our view, a blatant and unwarranted 
attempt to intrude into and violate the legal privileges enjoyed 
by every citizen, including the President, in litigation where 
that citizen is personally being sued or investigated. No more 
reassuring is your recent interrogation of Mr. Sidney Blumenthal, 
who works at the White House, to inquire into criticisms of your 
office in the press. Finally, I have received no response to my 
letter (a copy of which is attached hereto) sent to the 
Independent Counsel more than twc weeks-ago, incc;-ing as to 
contacts his law firm (Kirkland & Ellis) had wiE:?-Ehe lawyers for 
Ms. Paula Jones and legal assistance it had rendereti tc her. 
Some news reports raise troubling issues of possible conflict of 
interest, and I would lijce tc ge: these resolyied just as SOCT= as 
possLb12. 

You dc, of COU’S2 - , ha-le a copy of the P12sid2z;‘s 

depos Lticn given on January 17, 1998, in the Jones case, and his 
swcrn testimony there addresses at length the Mcnica Lewlnsky 
matter. You have also, as I understand, r2questsd multiple 
copies of the videotape of this deposition. I believe, 
theraFore, --a that the grand jury in fact alrtady has access to 
sworr: testimcny given by the President about this topic. The 
ques,, +;ons asked the President by Ms. Jones' counsel were, in 
faci, surprisingly detailed and particularized. AS you may know, 
there have been news reports suggesting that Ms. Linda Trip? 
spent most of the Friday before the President's depositicn with 
lawyers and agents from your office, after the apprehension of 
Ms. Lewinsky at a meecing wiCh 81s. TriFp. AL 

. 
tne 2 Z-AC - (=f bA2Z 23'1 

with your personnel, again according to press repcrcs, Ms. Trip?, 
with the apparent acquiescence of your office, met in Maryland 
with lawyers for Ms. Jones. There, she reportedly told them of 
the tapes she had secretly made of her conversaticns with Ms. 
Lewinsky, shared with them the contents of these secret tapes, 
and he1 Ded them devise questions ts ask the President a: his 
decositlon next 
betiF?-/? ti-lar, 

day, the transcript of which ycu have. We 
ar ie- as: b?/ 7%:~ f--me, c ..^ Ms. Trlsc was w?ll aware 

i *-l a z L S..r; taz:ings werl --.. - iil2gal and a felons G.dor Mar./land law. 
We a z-2 1.. - tile pracess cf lzvls:lgaiin~ all c:?t lqal l.~,llcarixs 
cf -se asParent fzists. c :2- 
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Again, I would respectfully ask you to read this letter, 
with its attachment, to the grand jury and to make them part of 
the grand jury record, if your letters to me are shared with the 
grand jury. 

I thank you for your courtesy. 
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Independent Counsel. to investigate matters'pertainins to the 
genes case. You have in the past investigated the Jones matcer, 
acccrding to 3& Washinaton Post. The recent expansion of your 
jurisdiction ex@.citly requires you to investigate events 
"concerning the civil case Jones v. Clinton.* YOU have, since 
your appointment ds Independent Counsel, remained an active 
partner in the Kirkland & E:lis law firm, as was your ri#x. The 
partnership includes Mr. Porter. 

I hope you can therefore perceive why I am requesting 
accurate and specific informazion (i) concerxing your OWT., Mr. 
Porter‘s, and any other Kirkland & Ellis lawver's, emFloyee's or 
agent's con.tac;s with and assistance to Ms. gaula CorSiz Jcres 
and/or her attorneys or ageslrs Or szpccrzizg groqs, a32 (iii 
coccernirg what was csr.veyek zo tke A-'--=9 Go-era: an5 thee --e ._-_ 
SDerial Division iz Jana--y, 
a&sistaxe, w:?e~; yoc scuck~ 

1393, a5ouz Fir.-, s;rc?. f3Z~ziiC~S ad 
a2 eAqar.siar: ~5 

er,czm>ass the Jor.es v. C?i?zar. case. 

I thaAak you for your cocr:esy. 
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March 13, 1998 

David E. Kendall, Esq. 
'Williams & Connolly 
725 Twelfth Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005 

Re: warn Jefierson Clinta 

Dear David: 

By your letter last Wednesday, March 4, 139S, the 
President has now declined five invi:ations to testify and tell 
his story to the grand jury. 

As time goes on, now eight weeks into the 
investigation, your claim that the ?resFdent continues net to 
have time to prepare his testimony about Ms. Lewinsky is 
increasingly difficult for us to understand. We mean no 
disrespect whatever, mindful as we are of the President‘s 
constitutional obligations, but as stated in my letter of March 
2, 1998, since the Monica Lewinsky matter began the President has 
found time to play golf, attend basketball games and political 
fundraisers, and enjoy a ski vacation. On January 17, 1999, the 
President was deposed for nearly a full day in the Jones v, 
m lawsuit. Your co-counsel, Bob Bennett, has even moved to 
expedite the trial date in that case. In addition, as you 
remember, despite the President's weighty responsibilities we had 
no trouble scheduling the President's depositions for other 
Whitewater- related matters, and we were able to schedule his 
testimony in the two trials in Little Rock with relative ease. 
In those trials, of course, he was summoned as a defense witness, 
noz by the United States. 

You may recall that when t.ie grand jury issued a 
sL8coe2t for Xrs. Clinton's tzszimony i5 January 1336, ybu and 
WkrLo !iocss Counsel complarned that she, at minimum, sbouid have 
first been given the 0pportuni:y to appear voluntarily. You 2r.d 
iu'h:re tiouse Counsel urged alt+rnatlves in lieu of a gzazd ]ury 
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appearance. As to the President and the Lewinsky matter, 
however, you have declined five invitations-to testify 
voluntarily. Moreover, you have suggested no alternatives. 

Until last week, the President had repeatedly pledged 
his full cooperation in connection with the Monica Lewinsky 
investigation. Last Thursday, flarch 5, 1998 -- one day after the 
President declined our fifth invitation to appear voluntarily 
before the grand jury -- the President publicly declared he had 
"given all the answers that matter" relating to Ms. Lewinsky. 
The President has also invoked executive privilege under 
circumstances exceedingly difficult to justify under settled 
principles of our constitutional system. We are, in consequence, 
constrained to say this: We now question whether the President 
ever intends to cooperate with this invpstigation, as promised, 
and testify. 

The silggestion in your letter thtr cc:-' possessicn of 
the President's deposition in the Jones :I. C--. Lo i Z q' r, case prcvides 
the grand jury "access" to the President's information about the 
Lewinsky matters is, wi:h all resoert, d:slngenuous. The 
President was questioned in his deposition about a single, na -row _ 
issue involving Ms. Lewinsky. As you know, zhe Special Divisior. 
-- upon the soecific request 
our jurisdiction to include 

of the Attorney General -- defined 
"whether Monica Lewinsky or others 

suborned perjury, obstructed justice, intimidated witnesses, or 
otherwLse vkolated federal law . . . in dealing with wlrnesses, 
potential witnesses, attorneys, or others concerning the civil 
case Jones V. L I r)~.~ Our inquiry is by law much broader than 
the narrow issue about which the President was questioned in his 
deposition. 

Let me reifarate: we have profound respect for the 
institution of the Presidency. Yet, as 1 am sore you agr?", the 
grand jury is entitled to "every man's evidence." &e.e Unitad 
States v. N:xot-,, 418 U.S. 683 (1974); Y p.,i:v4 s-2 .,_-. -,tes ". aL!r=, 25 
Fed.Cas. 20 (No. 14,692) (C.C. Va. 1807). It is urgeri: that we 
receive the President's testimony in this ma;:cr as soon as 
FOSSibll. 
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convenience. In particular, a deposition format -- should .the 
President refuse his right to present his testimony to the grand 
jury and face his fellow citizens eye to eye -- is an arrangement 
we stand ready to discuss. We are ready and able to accommodate 
any issues of Presidential dignity, as well as security, which of 
course can be readily accomplished at the United States 
Courthouse. 

Nothing, in short, should stand in the way of the 
truth's coming out. As should be apparent, we continue to seek 
-- on behalf of the grand jury -- the President's truthful 
testimony before that body, which stands ready to sustain any 
inconvenience in order to respect the President's schedule, while 
at the same time carrying out its solemn function under our 
system of law. 

Sincerely, 

$?&l.e 
Robert J. Bittman 
Deputy Independent Counsel 
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DAVID E. KENDALL 
(2021 434 -5165 

LAW OFFICES 
wILLLAM 6 CON-NOLY 

725 TWELFI-H STREET, N.W. 

'YASHINCTON, D. C. 20005-5901 

(202) 434-5000 

FAX (202) 434-5029 

March 18, 1998 

CONFIDENTIAL 
RULE 6(e). F.R.CR1M.P.. GRAND JWRY SUBMISSION 

Robert J'. Bittman, Esq. 
Deputy Independent Counsel 
Office of the Independent Counsel 
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Suite 490-North 
Washington, D.C. 20004 

Bv Hand 

Dear Bob: 

Thank you for your letter dated March 13, 1998. I will be 
equally frank in response. 

For over four years now, the President has cooperated in 
every possible way with the investigation of the Independent 
Counsel. He has voluntarily given testimony under oath on three 
separate occasions to the Independent Counsel and twice to 
defendants (on each occasion, he was cross-examined by the 
Independent Counsel), he has submitted written interrogatory 
answers, he has produced more than 90,000 pages of documents, and 
he has provided information informally in a variety of ways. 

I, too, have dealt in good faith'with your investigation for 
more than four years. Until the recent expansion of jurisdiction 
to cover the Lewinsky matter, I have not had occasion to raise, 
nor have I raised, the kind of concerns I have adverted to in 
recent correspondence. I will be more specific: the actions of 
the Office of Independent Counsel in the past several weeks (as 
CiiSLiZ-iCL from the actions of the grand jury) lead me to believe 
that your investigation may not, in fact, be an even-handed 
search for justice b%~:t rather may be, for whatever rsascn, a 
campaiq-. to embarrass and harass the President. I believe he is 
now plainly the object of your investigation. 
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You state that it is "disingenuous" to assert that the 
President's deposition transcript (including the videotape of the 
deposition, which you likely will soon have access to) in Jones 
v. Clinton allows you to obtain the President's information on 
the Lewinsky matter. We continue to believe that the forty 
deposition pages of testimony (pp. 48-86, 202-204) on this topic 
set forth the essentials of this matter, although there are 
doubtless more questions you might be able to devise. 

Of more serious concern to us is evidence that your office 
contrived to obtain the President's deposition testimony through 
improper and illegal means. Based upon what we have been able to 
learn thus far (see, e.s the 

1998, headlined 
page one Washington Post article 

on February 14, "Linda Tripp Briefed Jones Team 
on Tapes"), your office, your agent Linda Trip?, and the Paula 
Jones lawyers apparently colluded to u'se the fruits of Tripp's 
feionious audiotaping (see Md. Code Ann. § IO-402 (1997)) of 
Lewinsky against the President at his deposition on Saturday, 
Janus-ry 17, 1998. Curiously, Trip? appears to have been given 
immunity by your office immediately after she contacted you. She 
then secretly recorded at least one conversation with Tewinsky, 
an act that (unlike her previous audiotapings) does nm appear to 
have been in violaticn of wiretap law. According to the 
Washington Post's February 14 article, Tripp arranged to have 
Lewinsky apprehended by you r agents about noon on Friday, January 
16, then put off a meeting with the Jones lawyers until (we 
believe) it became clea r that Ms. Lewinsky would not herself 
agree to wear a recording device tr, gather evidence agains: 
others. At some point late in the afternoon, Tripp "sent word" 
to the Jones lawyers that she would talk to them, and she was 
transported to her home in Maryland (perhaps by one of your 
agents) where she proceeded to share both the existence of the 
illegal tapes;' and their contents with the Jones lawyers, who 
were able to use this information the next day to question the 
President.k' 

y Under the Maryland electronic surveillance statute which 
makes one-party telephone call taping a felony, it is a 
violation of the sta;uts to disclose that an illegal tape 
has bean made, since the t2r7. "Contents" (ch? disclosure of 
which are forbidden] is defined co include "any informa:ion 
ccr.cerr.ing t:?s iSisncity of I?2 parzi5-s to tk-.s csmmnzicatioC 
or the existence, substance, purport, or meaIling of that 
cximc~i~a:icn ” Fd. CCC;* .GZr.. 5 13-G21(7] [1397j (amshdSL.S 

added). 
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The Ethics in Government Act provides in Sec. 593(c) (I.1 a 
carefully defined procedure for expanding the jurisdiction of an 
independent counsel. If a new matter is not "related" to an 
existing subject of investigation (and the Lewinsky matter 
plainly was not), the statute does not allow a free-roving 
investigation beyond the limits of an independent counsel's 
present jurisdiction. For example, there would be no statutory 
justification to "wire" a cooperating witness to investigate 
further a matter not within the jurisdiction of the independent 
counsel. Section 593(c) (2) (A) of the Act provides that "[ilf the 
independent counsel discovers or receives information about 
possible violations of criminal law by [covered persons] which 
are not covered by the prosecutorial jurisdiction of the 
independent counsel, the independent counsel may submit such 
information to the Attorney General," and the Attorney General 
"shall then conduct a preliminary invesFigation of the 
information in accordance with the provisions of section 592" 
(emphasis added) _ While the Attorney General "shall give great 
weight to any recommendations of the independent counsel" 
(ibid.), the determination whether to recommend to the Special 
Division an expansion of jurisdiction is the Attorney General's 
alone. 

Under the circumstances here, there was no need for a hasty 
and informal presentation to the Attorney General--unless the OIC 
was hoping to use Tripp (and perhaps Lewinsky) to somehow obtain 
incriminating evidence against the President whose deposition in 
the civil case was fast approaching. We believe that the 
Attorney General was not properly informed about the 
circumstances which ostensibly justified the expansion of 
jurisdiction sought, and that your recent investigation has in 
fact been a contrivance to justify post facto the grant of 
jurisdiction that your office obtained from the Special Division. 

It appears to us that you did not seek, the Attorney General 
did not approve, and the Special Division did not authorize thl; 

his relationship with and gifts to lyiss Lewinsky, according 
to a person informed about the President's testimony." 
(The Washington Times, Feb. 15, 1998.) At the deoosition, 
when the President remarked after a series of highiy 
&CjCecpLy quescrons concernizig Ms. Lcwinsk;~, "I do;1' t ev22 
know what ycu're talking abou:, I don't think," KS. Jones' 
iawfer, Jam?s Fisher, rsplisd, "Sir, I think this w:lL corns 
t3 light shortly, and you'll understand." Deposition, 
transcript, at 85. 
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extension of your jurisdiction based on any specific and credible 
evidence of criminal activity by a covered person. As you surely 
know, the expansion of jurisdiction approved by the Special 
Division, on the basis of an oral application, was to investigate 
"whether Monica Lewinsky or others suborned perjury, obstructed 
justice, intimidated witnesses, or otherwise violated federal law 
. . . in dealing with witnesses, potential witnesses, attorneys, 
or others concerning the civil case of Jones v. Clinton." No 
"covered person" was involved in this matter unless and until the 
President gave testimony which might be regarded by your office 
as suspect. The Attorney General's written application to the 
Special Division, submitted after the Court was informed orally 
of the request, states that the Attorney General had determined 
that it would be a conflict of interest, under 28 U.S.C. § 
591(c) (1) for the Department of Justice to investigate. However, 
it was still incumbent upon the Attorney General to conduct an 
appropriate "prelimina,ry investigation" to determine that there 
was specific evidence from a credible source to warrant further 
investigation. We do not believe the Attorney General was 
provided adequate information about 
or her general 

Tripp's illegal audiotaping 
credibility or about the efforts by your ofrice to 

acquire evidence which could be used to support the expansion of 
jurisdiction. We do not believe that such a bootstrap 
acquisition of jurisdiction as apparently occurred here was ever 
contemplated by the Ethics in Government ACE. 

We have another serious concern about the expansion of 
jurisdiction in this matter, and I have adverted to this in my 
letter to you dated March 4, 1998. As you know, I attached a 
copy of a letter to the Independent Counsel which I had hand- 
delivered on February 17, 1998, and which sought certain basic 
information relating to the Independent Counsel's relationship to 
the Jones v. Clinton civil case. Like your office, I am 
interested in "'the truth's coming out." Ir is over a month 
later, however, and I still have received no response of any kind 
from the Independent Counsel. The Special Division's Order dated 
January 16, 1998, specifically recites that it approves "an 
expansion of prosecutorial jurisdiction in lieu of the 
appointment of another Independent Counsel." The point of my 
February 17 letter to the Independent Counsel was precisely 
whether he (as opposed to some other qualified person) should 
have been appointed by the Special Division under the facts of 
r-lis ---z .-are?- - The ELhi;cs in Gcvtrr;~.er.~ '-- ex?licirly provides Chat .-Lb - 
"[d] tiring the period ir. which an indenendent counsel is serving 
UTlti?Z L?iis chapter (ij such in&-?zdzn: counsel, and (li) any c 
nerscn associated with a firm with which stich independent counsel A 
is associated, may not represent in ant ( mazrer any person 
in./GIve”, in any investigaticc or przs?c~ticn under this chapter." 
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28 U.S.C. § 594(j) (1) (A) -__ As my February. .17 letter to the 
Independent Counsel made clear, the Chicago Tribune reported six 
days earlier that one of the Independent Counsel's partners in 
Kirkland h Ellis, Mr. Richard Porter, may have provided legal 
advice and services to Paula Jones in her suit against the 
President. I have written the Independent Counsel seeking 
information concerning this and other news reports concerning his 
own relations with Ms. Jones' lawyers. I specifically requested 
information II(~) concerning [the Independent Counsel's] own, Mr. 
Porter's, and any other Kirkland & Ellis lawyer's, employee's or 
agent's contacts with and assistance to Ms. Paula Corbin Jones 
and/or her attorneys or agents or supporting groups, and (ii) 
concerning what was conveyed to the Attorney General and the 
Special Division in January, 1998, about any such contacts and 
assistance, when [the Independent Counsel] sought an expansion of 
. . . jurisdiction to encompass the Jones v. Clinton case." I 
have heard nothing in response. 

I will not repeat here my description of the many grave 
duties of state which are uniquely the President/s. As I noted 
in my March 4 letter, fl [wlhile it is true that not every moment 
of the day is absorbed by the duties of office, the President is 
extraordinarily busy on a range of important public issues, some 
of which are visible and some of which are not." The President 
leaves on a long-scheduled state visi: to Africa this weekend, 
and he will be gone until April 3. He then is in South America 
on another state visit from April 15 to 2C. Such trips require 
not only travel time but a great deal of preparation time, study, 
and analysis in advance and after the trip. 

I believe that a meeting to discuss my concerns, as well as 
yours, would be fruitful, and I am available at your convenience 
for that purpose. 

Again, I would respectfully ask you to read this letter to 
the grand jury and to make it part of the grand jury record, if 
your letter to me is shared with the grand jury. 

I thank you for your courtesy. 
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April 3, 1998 

EAND DELIVERED 

David E. Kendall, Esq. 
Williams h Connolly 
725 Twelfth Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005 

Re: William Jefferson Clinfon 

Dear David: 

I write in response to your letter of March 18, 1998, 
in which you declined our sixth invitation for the President‘s 
testimony, and-in response to our meeting of March 20, 1998, 
during which you declined to answer my question whether the 
President will ever voluntarily testify about the matters 
involving Monica Lewinsky. 

As you know, upon receipt of your letter I immediately 
called you to take you up on your offer to meet and discuss our 
mutual concerns regarding our six invitations to the President. 
Notwithstanding the numerous misstatements in your letter -- 
which are addressed herein -- 1 was hopeful that in light of the 
President's public pledges of cooperation we could finally 
arrange terms under which the President would voluntarily testify 
about the matters involving Ms. Lewinsky. My hopes were dashed 
at our meeting when you simply refused to discuss any of the 
l(issues." Not only did you merely repeat some of the 
inflammatory allegations in your letter, you avoided even 
ar'dressina -- 
meering with: 

much less answering -- the quescicn I began our 
Will the President ever voluntarily testify about 

the matrers involving Monica Lewinsky? You refused several times 
to ar.swer this ques?ion. Indeed, when I asked if we were to 
adtizrss ~3.e "cs~c~KT,~~ out: -L2?1S it? yol;: lsil:5r tc ycuz 
sa:isfac:ion would the President then agree to testify, you s?ill 
refused to answer. This exercise, in the context of the 
backpedaling and misdirection of your ieLters and the Presidenz's 
c~klic stazeme2ts, makes clear tha: :ne President has no 
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intention -- and never has had any intention -- of cooperating 
with this grand jury or this investigation. We, of course, 
regret the President's appaxent decision. 

Now I will turn to the variety of irrelevant charges 
raised in your letter against this Office, the Independent 
Ccmnsel, and Judge Starr's private law firm. Because our 
addressing these matters is evidently not dispositive for you, I 
will address them only briefly. 

First, you suggest that the President's deposition in 
the Jones case amply substitutes for grand jury questioning. You 
are incorrect. As you are well aware, the jurisdiction of this 
Office and the scope of discovery in the Jones case are far from 
coextensive. While the deposition bears on matters within our 
jurisdiction, the grand jury investigation has unearthed many 
significant issues not addressed in the deposition. 

Second, you accuse this Office of having "conzrived to 
obtain the President's deposition testimony through improper and 
illegal means." This, too, is flatly incorrect. All evidence 
gathered in this investigation has been obtained lawfully and 
properly. 

Third, you charge that this Office, Linda Tripp, and 
Richard Porter of Kirkland & Ellis "colluded" with attorneys for 
Paula Jones. As authority, you cite a number of the noCoriously 
inaccurate media accounts of this investigation, many of which 
have been based upon statements by "unnamed presidential 
advisers." Let me set the record straight: This Office has not 
colluded with Ms. Jones's attorneys -- not directly, not 
indirectly, and net through Ms. Tripp, Mr. Porter, or any other 
person. With nothing more than a sheaf of newspaper articles in 
hand, it is irresponsible of you to charge otherwise. 

Fourth, you contend that this Office has undertaken 
investiaative The 5 steps without proper authority. We disag:es. 
explnsion of our jurisdiction by the Special Division was 
preceded by a presentation of information to the Attorney 
General., a preliminary in7esCigz:ion of such inforzati2r. by her, 
and a subsequent raccmmendation to the SpeciaL Division. We, 
,._l * I --_ ir.a--...- I;:,:, +,L+-;r 152 ;.~~>~~~j~ Gezerl knci;s anti fsLI~;;s ~-2 
law. She foilowed the Law in t:his cass. As yocr cmpla~nt is a 
legal -azgcmenL about cur authoricy to inves:igaCe, we suggest yoc 
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Fifth, you assert that the President has "cooperated in 
every possible way" with this investigation. You know, of 
course, that this is not true. You and the President have failed 
to produce financial records that have been under subpoena for 
several years. The Rose Law Firm billing records, for example, 
were "re-discovered" at the White House in January 1996 and had 
been under subpoena for many months. Jane Sherburne, then of the 
White House counsel's office, testified before the Senate that 
after the records’ "re-discovery" she suggested to you that the 
forensic integrity of the records be preserved. Senate Hearing, 
Z/8/96, at 69-71. Ms. Sherburne further testified that her 
suggestion was dismissed, Id, You testified that you '"did not 
regard this as a forensic matter," id. at 72, and, of course, the 
forensic value of the records was in fact compromised after 
handling by your office. In addition, as you know, I wrote you 
on March 6, 1998 and March 25, 1998, requesting that the 
President fully comply with subpoena number VO02 and its 
instructions so that the grand jury can dntermlne whether the 
President ever had any documents or things in response to the 
subpoena that have not been produced. You thus far have 
responded with,only (3 vague statement that the President "might 
ha;ze given the President a few additional items, such as ties and 
a pair of sunglasses, but we have not been able to locate these 
items. The President frequently does not see and is not aware of 
nxmezous items which are sent to him by friends and supparters." 
This response is unsatisfactory and not in compliance with the 
subpoena. The grand jury needs the additional information 
demanded by the subpoena's instructions. 

Finally, you reiterate that the President is a busy 
man. We do not disagree, and indeed aze well aware that the 
President has weighty responsibilities besides his obligation to 
assist a federal grand jury investigating possible criminal 
conduct. Nonetheless, we believe that he has found ar,d can 
continue to find the time to testify in judicial fora -- 
p+irziccl arfy Given t?a: we will werk wizh you: to time his 
appearance so as to reduce dis:uptior! to his schedule. 
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Having tried and tried, I will now try once again. 
Please give me a straightforward yes or no answer to the 
following question: Will the President ever agree to testify 
voluntarily about the matters involving Ms. Lewinsky? If the 
President chooses again not to give his testimony, so that the 
grand jury may at least receive some of his evidence, please 
provide this Office with any and all exculpatory evidence you may 
have. 

Sincerely, 

Robert J. Eittman 
Deputy Independent Counsel 
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April 17, 1998 

CONFIDENTIAL 
RULE 6(e), F.R.CR1M.P.s GRAND JtTRy SUBMISSION 

Robert J. Bittman, Esq. 
Deputy Independent Counsel 
Office of the Independent Counsel 
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Suite 490-North 
Washington, D.C. 20004 

Dear Bcb: 

Thank you for your letter of April 3, 1998. I will try once 
again to make clear our position with regard to the President's 
providing testimony on the Lewinsky matter, beyond the transcript 
and videotape of his deposition in Jones v. Clinton, which your 
Office now has and is free to submit to the grand jury. I have 
attempted to do this in my previous correspondence and in our 
meeting at the federal courthouse on March 20, 1998. 

in my several letters and in our meeting, our position could 
not have been more clearly stated: we have serious objections to 
the origin and conduct of your Lewinsky investigation, and until 
those are satisfactorily addressed, we cannot, as a matter of 
professional duty to our client, allow the President to give 
further testimony at the present time. The issue remains open, 
however, and depends on your Office. We remain entirely 
respectful of the grand jury. Indeed, from recent press 
accounts, it appears that the grand jurors themselves are 
performing their civic duty with admirable commitment and at some 
sacrifice ta their personal lives. Quite frankly, I believe if 
your Office were to provide the information I have sought over 
the past several months, this would lighten the burden on us, on 
you I and on the grand jurors. 
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Since your letter states it will address my concerns only '. 
"briefly", 1 will not restate here the issues I have raised at 
some length in my previous correspondence. I would note only 
that, once again, your letter stonewalls my request for 
information concerning contacts between members of the 
Independent Counsel's law firm (Kirkland & Ellis) and the Paula 
Jones lawyers as of the January 16, 1998, expansion of your 
Office's jurisdiction to encompass the Lewinsky matter in the 
Paula Jones civil Suit. My need for this information is obvious: 
if in fact personnel at Kirkland & Ellis have provided legal 
assistance in some way to the Jones side of the civil suit, Judge 
Starr would a have been qualified under the Ethics in 
Government Act to serve as independent counsel on the Lewinsky 
matter--some other individual, with no connection to the Jones 
litigation, would have had to have been selected. The 
information I seek is obviously in your custody and control: 
Judge Starr need only ask his law partners, if he is not in fact 
privy to it himself. I first wrote him on February 17, 1998, 
requesting this information, and I still have not had an answer 
to my letter. You will recall that I appended a copy of that 
letter to my March 4, 1998, letter to you--I will not do so 
again. 

This matter is highly important under the statute, because 
when Congress enacted the independent counsel legislation, it 
permitted such counsel to remain in their private law firms and 
to take on the appointment as a part-time job. I do not fault 
nor have I criticized the Independent Counsel for remaining at 
his law firm (where, according to news reports, he has made $1 
million a year while serving as independent counsel, s, m, 
Time, Feb. 2, 1998) 1, but it is, obviously, extremely important 
that the conflict rules that permit such continued employment 
under the Act be followed. The statute provides that no person 
associated with the independent counsel's law firm may "represent 
in any matter any person involved in any investigation or 
prosecution under this chapter." 29 U.S.C. ,§ 594(j)(l) (A) (ii). 
Thus, if someone at Kirkland & Ellis had "in any matter" 
represented Ms. Jones, Judge Starr could not properly have been 
appointed to investigate the Lewinsky matter. 

It is true, as your recent letter asserts, that I have based 
my inquiry on media accounts. I do net have any reason to 
be1 : a-Js A^_ tlhat ! for e:cazpl?) the FeBruar:l 11, 1993, accouy,t is 
"notoriously inaccurate," as you suggest, since it appears in the 
C.ilicago Trlbuns, a reccta512 r.ews?aper. The Tz-i'0c.e'~ report was 
in fact quite specific: 
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"The Chicago-based law firm whose partners include 
Whitewater independent Counsel Kenneth Starr has begun 
an inquiry into whether a partner provided unapproved 
assistance to lawyers representing Paula Jones in her 
sex harassment case against President Clinton . . . . 

[T]he law firm's internal inquiry is focusing on 
Richard Porter, a partner in the Chicago office and a 
former senior aide to President George Bush and Vice 
President Dan Quayle _ . _ . 

-John Corkery, associate dean at Chicago's John 
Marshall Law School, said the ethical issues raised are 
complicated ones. But in general, he said, 'If an 
attorney at the Kirkland firm is doing something that 
amounts to legal work for Jones, that creates a problem 
for Starr as the independent counsel because Starr's 
partner is pursuing a related matter in private 
practice that Starr has the obligation to investigate 
as part of his official duties.' 

'The acts of Starr‘s partner in the practice of law are 
Starr's acts, by virtue of their partnership,' Corkery 
said." 

YOU also assert that many statements in the accounts I cited 
in my February 17 letter are sourced to (in your words) l'unnamed 
presidential advisers." With all respect, I do not see any such 
sources in these articles, although the February 11, 1998, 
Chicago Tribune article is in part based upon an unnamed 
"Kirkland & Ellis source". \ 

I am also surprised at your cavalier dismissal of press 
reports as a basis for further inquiry. Your own Office has been 
quite willing even to take legal action on the basis of press 
accounts, when it has suited your purposes. For example, you 
successfully moved to disqualify Judge Henry Woods in the Court 
of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit "with nothing more than a sheaf 
of newspaper articles in hand" (to borrow your phrase), although 
you had chosen not to make such a motion to the Judge himself. 
As the Court of Appeals noted, "[tlhe Independent Counsel relies 
primarily on newspaper articles to support his request." United 
Sta tes v. Tucker, 78 F.3d 13i3, 1322-23 (8th Cir. 1995). By 
their very nature, questicns involving pcssible conflicts of 
interest oftcr, arise beta-se of media rebcrts. In a proceeding 
in Arkansas last year involving the quesiion whether the 
Independent Counsel suffered a conflict of interest because a job 
he had accepted ir: the future at Pepperdine University was 
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partially funded by a virulent opponent of President Clinton, 
Judge Eisele, a Republican United States District Court judge, 
commented: ~[H]aving reviewed the media accounts regarding the 
Pepperdine issue, I find that it is incumbent upon the Court to 
make some kind of inquiry." In re Starr, 986 F. Supp. 1144, 1153 
(E.D. Ark. 1997). Judge Eisele also observed that -[iIt is even 
possible that Mr. Starr, as Independent Counsel, should receive 
more exacting scrutiny regarding his professional 
responsibilities than other prosecutors," since the Special 
Division indicated (when it appointed him to replace Mr. Robert 
Fiske) that "'the Act contemplates an apparent as well as an 
actual independence on the part of the Counsel.'" 986 F. Supp. 
at 1155. 

Your letter asserts that the expansion of your jurisdiction 
to include the Lewinsky matter was approved by the Attorney 
General and you suggest that this means that the Attorney General 
has in fact ratified your application. However, one of the very 
questions I have been asking for over two months--without 
receiving an answer of any kind--is precisely what the Attorney 
General was told when your Office suddenly requested an expansion 
of its jurisdiction in January. I have no idea whether the 
Attorney General was in fact informed of any contacts between 
Kirkland & Ellis personnel and the Paula Jones camp. The 
Attorney General is obviously not clairvoyant: if she were not 
informed of any such contacts, she could hardly be expected to 
know about them and to have made a decision as to whether, under 
the circumstances, Judge Starr was in fact the appropriate 
Independent Counsel to conduct the Lewinsky investigation. It is 
quite significant, I believe, that the Attorney General's 
application to the Special Division recites that "Indeoendent 
Counsel Starr has reuuested that this matter be referred to him" 
(emphasis added). Thus, your office affirmatively and 
purposefully sought to extend its jurisdiction over the Lewinsky 
matter. This expansion request did not originate with the 
Attorney General. 

Instead of providing responsive information, you have 
advised that we should "raise [this issue] in a judicial forum." 
We will accordingly assume that we will receive no further 
resccnse to my F&ruarTy 17 letter and will proceed accordingly. 

- xlll r.ct rapear her? ml/ pres-lously expressed concerns * 
ahc,Lt your Offic2's investigative techniques in the L2winsky 
rnzLLZ?Y. zeserit press reccrts ir.2icate :hat 1;:~ plan ;S halie MS. 
Trim testifv befor? t:le grand jury. -- Should you have Ns. Trlpp 
tes:ify, I would resuectfully request that you brief the grand 
jurv concerninc the illegality of Ms. Tripp's one-party taping of 
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MS. Lewinsky's telephone..conversations in.Maryland, the reasons 
your office wired Ms. Tripp to tape record Ms. Lewinsky's 
conversations, your knowledge of how the contents of this tape 
"leaked" to the news media, your knowledge of the reasons Ms. 
Tripp sought out your office rather than the United States 
Attorney's Office, the timing and details of your federal law 
immunity agreement with Ms. Tripp, and the restrictions (if any) 
you placed upon Ms. Tripp's transmittal of illegally acquired 
taping information (including the existence of illegally made 
tapes) to the Paula Jones lawyers in the week before the 
President's deposition. 

I have responded to your comments concerning subpoena VO02 
in a letter dated April 13, 1998, and will not do so again here. 
I have also set forth fully in a letter to the Independent 
Counsel dated April 10, 1998, my conc&m.s about having your 
Office investigate recent allegations concerning David Hale. In 
its April 9 letter to Judge Starr, the Department of Justice 
noted that "the United States Attorney's Office for the Western 
District of Arkansas was recently provided with information 
suggesting that David Hale, who we understand is a witness in 
various matters under your jurisdiction, may have received cash 
and oth.er gratuities from individuals seeking to discredit the 
President during a period when Hale was actively cooperating with 
your investigation." The Department's letter also noted 
"suggestions that your office would have a conflict of interest, 
or the appearance of a conflict, in looking into this matter, 
because of the importance of Hale to your investigation and 
because the payments allegedly came from funds provided by 
Richard Scaife [the virulent opponent of President Clinton whom I 
referred to above]." The Independent Counsel's withdrawal from 
his Pepperdine commitments does not begin to solve the many 
probiems that have been noted. For the reasons set forth in my 
April 10 letter, which involve both fairness and the perception 
of fairness, your Office should not have anv involvement 
whatsoever in the investigation of this matter. 

For over four years, the President has cooperated fully with 
the investigation of the Independent Counsel, which has now gone 
072 longer than a Presidential term. He has voluntarily given 
tes:i many under oath on three different occasions to the 
Independent Counsel and twice to de fendants (on each occasion, he 
was cr ass-examine? by the Indesszdect Counsel), hs has submitted 
wrz:te:. inttrrscatory a?.sw2rs, h2 has arcductd mar2 ::?an 9C,OGO 
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pages of documents&', and.he has provided information informally 
in a variety of ways. This amounts to unprecedented 
cooperationz' with an investigation of unprecedented duration, 

11 You assert that we *have failed to produce financial records 
that have been under subpoena for several years." This is 
simply false. You have not specified, nor could you, any 
such record in our possession that we have not produced. 

31 Because your letter contains an unwarranted and false & 
hominem charge concerning the Rose Law Firm billing records, 
I respond here simply for the sake of the record, and I do 
not ask you to read this footnote to the grand jury, unless 
you choose to do so. I do not complain that you appear to 
have imperfectly complied with the Independent Counsel's 
publicly expressed philosophy (viz.,"1 have a job to do and 
you will never hear me besmirching anyone's reputation. Not 
once, never in all of this four years of activity, have I 
ever said anything to besmirch anyone's reputation. . . 
And you will never And when I say me, find us doinc that. 
I’m not meaning to personalize that. I mean mv colleaaues 
with whom I'm verv orivileaed to serve." CNN, Special Event 
Transcript, April 2, 1998) (emphasis supplied). My point is 
instead that your smear is simply false. 

You write that "the forensic value of the [Rose Law Firm 
billing] recbrds was in fact compromised after handling by 
[my] office." You reference the highly partisan Senate 
inquiry chaired by Senator D'Amato, but you distort the 
meaning of the very testimony you quote. If you had 
reviewed the D'Amato testimony more carefully, you would 
have observed that the billing records were produced in 
accordance with procedures jointly agreed upon by me, Ms. 
Sherburne, and Mr. Schuelke. Moreover, your Office was in 
fact able to do fingerprint analysis of the billing records, 
because it made this evidence available to Senator D'Amato's 
Committee under cover of an undated letter from the FBI 
which Senator D'Amato released on June 4, 1996. The fact 
that your Office had identified Mrs. Clinton's fingerprints 
on the billing records (not surprisingly, since she was the 
billinc oartner on the account) was somehow leaked to the A . 
news media (see, e.c., Newsweek, May 6, 1996; Washington 
Times, April 30, 1996). Ire retrsscect, this appears to be a 
previsw cf ~5s highly prejcdicial i;aks we have ex?eritnced 
in the las: tic22 months. In any event, two years ago, I 

(continued...) 
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intrusiveness, and indefiniteness. That .you now request we 
submit "exculpatory" evidence is perfectly consonant with the 
occasionally Alice-in-Wonderland nature of this whole enterprise. 
I am not aware of anything the President needs to "exculpate." 

I would respectfully ask you to read this letter to the 
grand jury and to make it part of the grand jury record, if your 
recent letter to me is shared with the grand jury. 

I thank you for your courtesy. 

Sin rely, 
, 

Y 

- DvidE. endall 

i'(...continued) 
wrote strenuous letters of protest, dated April 29 ad 30, 
1996, to the Independent Counsel about these leaks, 
receiving in reply a soothing response dated May 3, 1996 
("Your concerns are noted, and they are shared by this 
Office") and no further action. 
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Offke of the Independent Counsel 

1001 Pennsylvania Avenue. N. W. 
Suife 490~North 
Washington. DC 20004 
(202)514-8688 
Fax (202) SIJ-8802 

July 17, 1998 

BAND DELIVERED 

David E. Kendall, Esq. 
Williams & Connolly 
725 Twelfth Street, N-W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005 

Re: William Jefferson Clinton 

Dear David: 

AS you know, beginning January 28, 1998, we, on behalf 
of the grand jury, have invited the President six times to 
testify voluntarily about the matters involving Monica Lewinsky. 
Despite his previous cooperation with other aspects of our 
investigations and his public pledges to cooperate fully with 
this investigation and provide "more rather than less, sooner 
rather than later," the President has unfortunately chosen to 
decline each and every invitation to give his information to the 
grand jury. The grand jury simply can wait no longer for the 
President's voluntary cooperation. 

Pursuant to 5 g-11.150 of the United States Attorneys' 
Manual and with all the requisite approvals thereunder, enclosed 
please find a subpoena for President Clinton to appear and give 
testimony before the grand jury on Tuesday, July 28, 1998, at 
9:15 a.m. If the President agrees to comply with the subpoena 
and testify, we and the grand jury -- as we have previously 
stated -- will accommodate his schedule if he cannot appear on 
the 28th. 

We believe you are aware of the status of your client. 
We would be pleased to state explicitly the status of the 
President if you desire. 

Deputy Independent Counsel 

Enclosure 
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FOR THE DISTRICI- OF COLUMBIA 

TO: William Jefferson Clinton 

SUBPOENA TO TESTIFY 
BEFORE GRAND JURY 

SUBPOENA FOR: 

liIl PERSON 0 DOCUMENTIS) OR OBJECXSI 

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANOED to appear and testify before the Grand Jury of the United States Di&ict 0nat at 

the place, date, and time specified below- 

PUCE COURTROOLL 
United States District Court for the 

District of Columbia Grand Jury, Third Floor 

Third & Constitution Avenue, N.W. DATE *ND TlME 

Washington, D.C. July 28, 1998/9:15 a.m. 

YOU ARE ALSO COMMANDED to bring With you the following document(s) or object(s):’ 

0 Please see additmnal rntormation on reverse. 

effect until you are granted leave to depart by the court or by an officer acting 0l-l 
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Advice of Ri.w 

l The grand jury is conducting an investigation of 
possible violations of Federal criminal laws involving: 
perjury, subornation of perjury, obstruction of 
justice, witness tampering, and other Federal criminal 
laws. 

0 Your conduct is being investigated for possible violations 
of Federal criminal law. 

l YOU may refuse to answer any question if a truthful 
answer to the question would tend to incriminate you. 

l Anything that you do say may be used against you by the 
grand jury or in a subsequent legal proceeding. 

l If you have retained counsel, the grand jury will 
permit you a reasonable opportunity to step outside the 
grand jury room to consult with counsel if you so 
desire. 

-- 
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Offke of the Independent Counsel 

1001 Penmyhmia Avenue. IV. IV. 
Suite 490-.Vorth 
Warhington. LX 20004 
(202)SlC8688 
Fax (202) S14-8802 

July 23, 1998 

HAND DELIVERED 

David E. Kendall, Esq. 
Williams & Connolly 
725 Twelfth Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005 

Re: William Jefferson Clinton 

Dear David: 

I write in regards to your request yesterday for 
additional time to respond to the grand jury's subpoena to 
President Clinton. Although I conveyed to you yesterday that we 
had decided not to give any additional time, you asked me to let 
you know by the close of business Friday, July 24, 1998, if our 
views changed. We are responding today to give you as advance 
notice of our decision as possible. 

We have carefully reviewed your request and balanced it 
against the grand jury's desire -- and responsibility -- to 
complete this investigation as thoroughly and expeditiously as 
possible. We offer to withdraw the current subpoena to the 
President and issue a new subpoena with an appearance date of 
Friday, July 31, 1998, at 9:15 a.m. if you agree that you will 
not request any additional time or another continuance, either 
from this Office or the Court. As before, if the President 
agrees to comply with the subpoena and testify, we and the grand 
jury will accommodate his schedule if he cannot appear on the 
31st. We believe this extension o f time is entirely reasonable 
given that the President has been on notice since January that 
the grand jury wished his testimony and given that all the 
President must necessarily decide by July 31 is whether he will 
comply with the subpoena and testify. Kindly advise me by 4:00 
p.m. tomorrow whether the President wishes to accept our 
proposal; otherwise, the current subpoena will remain in effect. 

Robert J. Bittman 
Deputy Independent Counsel 
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DAVID E. KENDALL 

(202) 434-5145 

LAWOFFICES 

WILLlAus 8 CON-NOJLY 
725 TWELFTH STREET, N.W. 

WASHINCTON,D.C.20005-5901 

(202) 434-5000 

FAXQ02) 434-5029 

July 24, 1998 

CONFIDENTIAL 

Robert J. Bittman, Esq. 
Deputy Independent Counsel 
Office of the Independent Counsel 
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Suite 490-North 
Washington, D.C. 20004 

Bv Hand - 

Dear Bob: 

I write in response to your letter of yesterday, which.1 
believe to be now moot. 

The President is willing to provide testimony for the grand 
jury, although there are a number of questions relating to the 
precise terms and timing which must be worked out. If you are 
willing to work within the framework of the last three times the 
President provided such testimony and if you are sincere in your 
statement that you will work to accommodate his schedule, we 
should quickly be able to finalize the arrangements. 

I will get to you by 4:00 p.m. Tuesday, but sooner if 
possible, a more detailed letter, which will include a date for 
testimony which will accommodate the President's other existing 
obligations. 

I request that you withdraw the pending subpoena, since the 
issue of the subpoena itself is quite important to us. The 
precedential effect of such a subpoena is not an issue I have 
addressed in previous correspondence with you (which ended with 
my April 17 letter), but I will do so in my next letter. 



2340 



1 

2341 

Tab 5 



2342 



2343 

Offke of the Independent Counsel 

IO01 Pennsylvania Avenue. N. W. 
Suite 490~North 
Washington, DC 20004 
(202) 51 J-8688 
Fax (202) 514-8802 

July 24, 1998 

HAND DELIVERED 

David E. Kendall, Esq. 
Williams & Connolly 
725 Twelfth Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005 

Re: William Jefferson Clinton 

Dear David: 

We are gratified by your response to my letter of 
yesterday, and we are pleased by the President's decision to 
provide testimony for the grand jury. 

You indicate in your letter that the President "is 
willing to provide testimony for the grand jury" and you suggest 
that such testimony take place in a forum outside the grand jury, 
on an uncertain future date. We are happy to discuss 
arrangements for the President's testimony that will be 
consistent with concerns of security and dignity of the Office of 
the President. We remain interested, however, in obtaining a 
prompt commitment to a date certain for that testimony. As you 
know, we have invited the President on six occasions to testify 
before the grand jury, and its work continues apace. As a 
result, we are currently not inclined to withdraw the subpoena. 
Nevertheless, we would be happy to consult with you at your 
earliest convenience before next Tuesday morning to work out an 
acceptable schedule for the President's testimony. 

Sincerely, 

Robert J. Bittman 
Deputy Independent Counsel 
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LAWOFFICES 

WILLIAMS 6 CON-NOLLY 

DAVID E. KENDALL 

(202) 434-5145 

725 TWELFTH STREET, N.W. 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-5901 EDVARD *LNNETT WlLLlAMS <1920-19-3) 
PAUL R. CONNOLLY ulx?*-197e~ 

(202) 434-5000 

FAX (202) 434-5029 

July 27, 1998 

Bv Hand 

Robert J. Bittman, Esq. 
Deputy Independent Counsel 
Office of the Independent Counsel 
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Suite 490-North 
Washington, D.C. 20004 

CONFIDENTIAL 

Dear Bob: 

This will acknowledge your letter dated July 17, 1998, 
enclosing a subpoena for the President to appear before the.grand 
jury on July 28 and will follow up on my letter to you dated July 
24, 1998. 

As you are well aware, this extraordinary subpoena 
poses grave and literally unprecedented constitutional questions. 
While we are obviously cognizant of the holdings in United States 
V. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974) and Clinton v. Jones, U.S. -, 
117 s.ct. 1636 (1997), no case has ever held that a sitting 
President may be compelled by subpoena to provide testimony.for a 
grand jury, much less to testify before a grand jury. In the 
past, Presidents have voluntarily provided information to 
prosecutors for legal proceedings in a variety of ways. 
President Clinton has twice given testimony at the request of 
defendants in criminal proceedings, after he had voluntarily 
given testimony to the Office of Independent Counsel on similar 
subjects, in circumstances where the defendants plainly had 
certain Sixth Amendment rights "to have compulsory process for 
obtaining witnesses in [the defendant's] favor." But neither 
this nor any other President has been compelled to give testimony 
to a grand jury by subpoena. 

One of the most troubling aspects of this subpoena is 
its plain conflict with the impeachment provisions of the 
Constitution, since it is obvious that from the outset of the 
latest phase of your investigation you h,ave considered the 
President to be a "target" of your investigation. We believe 
that the conclusion of then-Solicitor Bork in the investigation 
of Vice-President Agnew twenty-five years ago is the correct one: 
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the "remarks [of the framers] strongly suggest an understanding 
that the President, as Chief Executive, would not be subject to 
the ordinary criminal process . . . . Their assumption that the 
President would not be subject to criminal process was based upon 
the crucial nature of his executive powers." 'Memorandum for the 
United States Concerning the Vice President's Claim of 
Constitutional Immunity, at 6, In Re Proceedinss of The Grad 
Jury Impaneled December 5, 1972, Civ. No. 73-965 (D.Md.1 (Oct. 5, 
1973). 

Accordingly, under circumstances in which you have 
apparently "targeted" your investigation on a sitting President, 
enforcement of a grand jury subpoena would violate the most 
fundamental separation of powers principles because it would 
invade the exclusive prerogatives of the Congress. Under Article 
I, the House "shall have the sole power of impeachment" and the 
Senate "shall have the sole power to try all impeachments." 
Under Article II of the Constitution, the President is duty-bound 
to uphold the separation of powers framework against unreasonable 
encroachment by other branches or by an unelected Independent 
Counsel. In order to protect the institution of the Presidency, 
we are prepared to litigate to preserve these important 
principles. 

We hope that will not be necessary. For the past four 
years, we have worked with your Office to devise ways for the 
President to cooperate with the investigations of the Office of 
Independent Counsel in a manner that did not infringe his Article 
II responsibilities. He has voluntarily and unstintingly 
provided an enormous amount of information in response to a‘great 
many requests from the OIC. He has, without the compulsion of 
subpoena, given testimony under oath on three different occasions 
to the Independent Counsel. He has twice given testimony for 
defendants in criminal proceedings and been subject to cross- 
examination by the Office of Independent Counsel. He has 
provided more than 90,000 pages of documents to the OIC, he has 
submitted interrogatory answers, and he has provided information. 
informally in a variety of ways. This amounts to extraordinary 
and unprecedented cooperation with an investigation of 
extraordinary and unprecedented duration, intrusiveness, and 
indefiniteness. 

In my letters to you over the last few months, I have 
set forth in detail my concerns about your Office's 
investigation. I will not reiterate those here, but my 
reservations, as set forth in my correspondence, are substantial 
and, I believe, well-founded. Regarding leaks, for example,. 
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Chief Judge Johnson's findings with respect to our three show- 
cause motions provide dramatic confirmation of my concerns. 

Despite our serious and enduring concerns about the 
OIC's investigation, as I indicated in my July 24 letter, the 
President remains willing to provide the grand jury with the 
information it seeks, so long as he can do so in a way that is 
consistent with the obligations of his Office. We believe that, 
with your assistance, the serious constitutional questions 
presented here by a subpoena may be mooted. Our proposal is made 
in good faith and after serious deliberation. It reflects a 
meaningful attempt to accommodate both your needs and those of 
the Presidency. We are not suggesting other more limited options 
utilized by Presidents in the past, such as written 
interrogatories, which while precedented and defensible, would, 
we believe, be less satisfactory. The President is prepared to 
provide the information you seek under conditions that (1) are 
consistent with the precedents established in this investigation 
and (2) preserve the constitutional questions both for your 
Office and the President for later formal legal determination, if 
necessary. 

In our correspondence during the last few months, .you 
have stated that the OIC "fully acknowledge[dl that the President 
has immense and weighty responsibilities" and that the OIC 
"want[ed] in every way to take fully into account those grave 
duties of state." (Your letter to me of March 2, 1998). You 
stated you wanted to "reiterate" that the OIC had "profound 
respect for the institution of the Presidency." (Your letter to 
me of March 13, 1998). We believe that the respect for the 
Office of the President, which you acknowledge, and which we 
share, requires that any testimony of the President be given 
under the following conditions: 

1) The subpoena must be withdrawn. The President has 
on three different occasions voluntarily given sworn testimony 
when requested by the OIC. On two other occasions (in 19961, the 
President testified at the behest of two defendants by videotape 
at their trials. In our view, however, the constitutional 
considerations raised by your July I7 subpoena are quite 
different since, for example, a defendant has a Sixth Amendment 
right to compulsory process to present witnesses in his defense. 
For the separation of powers reasons discussed above and to avoid 
a precedent harmful to the institution of the Presidency, we 
believe that any testimony which the President provides now must 
be on a voluntary basis. 
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2) Any testimony by the President must be given by 
deposition at the White House, under the conditions of the first 
three OIC interviews. We anticipate that the examination will be 
(as it has been in the past) respectful, non-repetitive, and 
given within a specific time period (perhaps three hours). You 
will inform us of the specific areas you intend to cover 
(although, obviously, not of the questions you intend to ask). 
You will make a good faith effort to provide us documents in 
advance about which you plan to question the President, so he 
does not have to waste time at the deposition reading them for 
the first time. 

3) Safeguards to prevent leaks must be devised. The 
President's January 17, 1998, deposition in the Paula Jones case 
was leaked to the press in flagrant violation of a court order. 
In this investigation, Chief Judge Johnson has entered orders for 
the OIC to show cause why it or individuals therein should not be 
held in contempt for violating Rule 6(e), Fed. R. Crim. P.: "The 
Court finds that the serious and repetitive nature of disclosures 
to the media of Rule 6(e) material strongly militates in favor of 
conducting a show cause hearing." (June 19, 1998, Order, at 5). 
Moreover, "[slhould the Court find a direct violation of Rule 
6 (e) , the Court reserves the right to take any appropriate steps, 
including referring the matter to the United States Attorney, the 
Department of Justice, or a special master for criminal contempt 
investigation and proceedings." (June 26, 1998, Order, at 2 
n.1). We do not seek to require impossible conditions or 
guarantees, but in light of the nature of the subject matter, the 
intense and corrosive media interest, and the history of leaks, 
there must be strict safeguards as to attendance, handling of the 
transcript (perhaps lodging the only copy with the court until it 
is presented to the grand jury), dissemination, etc. 

4) This testimony will be given only after the 
President has an adequate time to prepare for it. In Clinton v. 
Jones, sunra, the Supreme Court remarked the "'unique position in 
the constitutional scheme"' that the Presidency occupies and 
noted that the President "occupies a unique office with powers 
and responsibilities so vast and important that the public 
interest demands that he devote his undivided time and attention 
to his public duties." 117 S.Ct. at 1646. The Court held in 
that case that "[tlhe high respect that is owed to the office of 
the Chief Executive, though not justifying a rule of categorical 
immunity, is a matter that should inform the conduct of the 
entire proceeding, including the timing and scope of discovery,n 
id. at 1650-51 (footnote omitted), 
its assumption 

and its holding was based upon 
"that the testimony of the President, both for 
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discovery and for use at trial, may be taken at the White House 
at a time that will accommodate his busy schedule," id. at 1643. 

I last wrote you three months ago concerning the 
possibility of the President testifying, and I have heard 
absolutely nothing from you in the interim. In that and other 
letters, I have made clear that the President's schedule is an 
extremely full one that is set well in advance. Nevertheless, 
suddenly and without any advance notice, I received your subpoena 
at 6:00 p.m. on Friday, July 17, while the President was away on 
a long-scheduled trip to Arkansas and Louisiana, and with other 
significant travel scheduled, seeking his grand jury testimony a 
mere ten days later. This has recently been an exceptionally 
busy period, with the trip to China, the continuing Asian debt 
crisis, the well-publicized events in Russia, tensions in the 
Middle East and in Ireland, and a host of domestic concerns, such 
as the drought and a pressing legislative agenda before this 
Congress ends. We would be derelict in our professional duties 
if we allowed the President to give testimony without adequate 
preparation. (Unlike the OIC, the President is one person, with 
many different public responsibilities). Given his present 
schedule and duties, it is inconceivable that he would be able to 
testify in the immediate future. Between today and August 15, 
the President is already scheduled to be out of town for six days 
and has an exceptionally busy schedule while here. He has a 
long-scheduled family vacation between August 15 and 30, but much 
of this will be absorbed with preparation for a critical trip to 
Russia and Ireland from August 31 through September 6. The first 
date the President could conceivably testify consistently with 
his other obligations would be Sunday, September 13, although we 
would, in simple fairness, request that his testimony occur on 
Sunday, September 20. While we are not aware of the witnesses 
who remain to be interviewed by the OIC, we believe that the 
pending legal disputes which are now sub iudice will plainly not 
be resolved before mid-September, and so we do not believe that a 
mid-September date for the President's testimony would itself 
unduly delay the completion of your investigation. It certainly 
would be sooner than any date you might anticipate were you to 
precipitate a legal confrontation. 

I look forward to talking with you at your earliest 
convenience. 
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Office of the Independent Counsel 

100 I Pennsylvania .-I venue. N. W. 
Suite 490-North 
Washington. DC 20004 
(202)5/4-8688 
Fax (202) 514-8802 

July 27, 1998 

A HAND DETJVERY 

David E. Kendall, Esq. 
Williams & Connolly 
725 Twelfth Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005 

Re: miam Jefferson Clinton 

Dear David: 

Thank you for your letter of fily 27, 1998, which we 
received at 1:3O p.m. today. Although there is much in your 
letter with which we disagree, there is no reason at this point 
to engage in an extended discussion. Instead we wish to remain 
focused on the subject of obtaining the President's testimony for 
the grand jury. 

Although we remain willing to accommodate the 
President's security and dignity concerns, we cannot agree with 
the other restrictions and conditions you suggest. Most 
importantly, we cannot agree to delay the testimony for another 
seven-plus weeks. The President has been aware since late 
January that the grand jury wants to hear his story, and he has 
declined numerous invitations to provide his testimony 
voluntarily. Therefore, further extensive delay of the type you 
propose is simply unacceptable. As a result, we will not 
withdraw the existing subpoena (as continued per today's 
telephone call, to 1:30 p.m. on July 28th). If, however, by 
tomorrow at 1:30 p.m., the President commits in writing to 
testify on a date certain on or before August 7, 1998, then we 
will continue the subpoena until that date. If the President 
agrees to a date certain, we will of course work closely with you 
to accommodate the logistical concerns that you have raised. 

Sincerely, 
fi -A 

Robert J. Bittman 
Deputy Independent Counsel 
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HEADLINE: STARR SUBPOENA POSES CONSTITUTIONAL CONFLICT 

BYLINE: By Naftali Bendavid, Washington Bureau. 

DATELINE: WASHINGTON 

BODY: 
In subpoenaing President Clinton, Independent Counsel Kenneth Starr has 

delved into new legal territory and ignited a chain of events that ultimately 
could lead to a constitutional crisis. 

Most starkly, a subpoena is a court order that, if defied, is punishable by 
imprisonment. But it seems clear that the president of the United States cannot 
be imprisoned under the Constitution because that would amount to the republic 
paralyzing its leader. So the meaning of this subpoena is unclear. 

More broadly, the Constitution specifically provides a way to pursue criminal 
charges against a president--the impeachment process, under which Congress can 
subpoena the president if it chooses. To many scholars, that suggests that an 
ordinary prosecutor or even an independent counsel may not summon the president 
to testify. 

"This is an open constitutional-law question," said Georgetown University law 
professor Paul Rothstein, an expert in constitutional and criminal law. "We are 
sailing blindly on a dark sea. We dcn't know what will be found to be the 
constitutional solution." 

Meanwhile, White House officials Sunday continued their refusal even to 
confirm that Clinton has been served with a subpoena. Despite widespread reports 
that Starr issued such a summons last week, top advisers, including Rahm 
Emanuel, would say only that negotiations are under way on how Clinton can 
provide Starr the information he seeks. 

Starr's subpoena may be little more than a bargaining move, a way to force a 
reluctant Clinton to give his version of the events surrounding the allegations 
that he lied under oath about a supposed affair with White House intern Monica 
Lewinsky. 

If the negotiations fail, Clinton could decide to fight the subpoena. That 
would set up a clash between the judicial and executive branches that, while 
echoing President Richard Nixon's defiance when ordered to turn over the 
Watergate tapes, would be essentially unprecedented. 
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security and other sensitive matters, to that sort of rapid-fire questioning, 
according to University of Chicago law professor David Strauss. 

"1n an imaginary world, you could have the president step outside the grand 
jury room after each question and meet with the head of the CIA and the head of 
the Joint Chiefs of Staff and say, 'What do you think?' * said Strauss, who 
assisted Clinton's legal team in the Paula Jones sexual-harassment case. 

In the real world, that can't happen, Strauss added. "It's hard to think it 
was the constitutional plan for the president to answer questions like that," he 
said. 

Only twice, scholars say, have the nation's courts seen an issue even 
remotely like this. In 1807, President Thomas Jefferson was subpoenaed to give 
information in the trial of Aaron Burr, who was charged with treason. Jefferson 
declined to testify, but he supplied documents that seemed to satisfy 
prosecutors. 

In 1974, the Watergate special prosecutor sought tapes Nixon had made of. 
conversations in the Oval Office. Nixon fought the subpoena, but the Supreme 
Court ruled 8-O against him. 

Some say the Nixon case suggests that Clinton must respond to Starr's 
summons. But others emphasize the di' iference between a president turning over 
evidence such as tapes and appearing in person to be peppered with questions. 

"This is a big game of chicken, as ail negotiations between lawyers are," 
Tushnet said. When it comes down to it, he added, even top scholars have 
absolutely no idea how the courts would rule. 

The issue highlights yet again the quirky nature of the independent counsel 
system. No ordinary federal prosecutor would be likely to subpoena the president 
because the president is his boss and could order him not to do so. 

To Strauss, the gravity of the constitutional issues contrasts sharply with 
the triviality of the underlying allegacisns, which involve possible perjury in 
a case that was dismissed by a court. 

"1 can't imagine there is a real-life prosecutor who would spend more than 10 
minutes on a case like this," Strauss said, "let alone establish a new 
constitutional precedent." 

THE LAW. 

LANGUAGE: ENGLISH 

LOAD-DATE: July 27, 1998 
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LAST DANCE ON LEWINSKY CASE ABOUT TO BEGIN 
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THIS IS A RUSH TRANSCRIPT. THIS COPY MAY NOT BE IN ITS FINAL FORM AND MAY BE 
UPDATED. 

AARON BROWN, Host: Well, it does indeed seem like the last dance on the 
Lewinsky case is about to begin. So we’re going to talk a bit about Kenneth 
Starr's attempt to subpoena the President. He has issued the subpoena. There 
are lots of questions here, as we've been suggesting this morning, legal and 
political. Some of those tend to run together. 

Joining us this morning is Georgetown iaw professor Paul Rothstein. He joins us 
from Washington. Good morning, sir. 

Prof. PAUL ROTHSTEIN, Georgetown University: Good morning, Aaron, 

AARON BROWN: Well, I guess because we are in uncharted waters, it's hard to give 
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a clean answer to the most basic question, which to me is, does he have the 
right to subpoena the President? 

Prof. PAUL ROTHSTEIN: Well, the qUeStiOn is an open one under constitutional 
law. He can probably issue the subpoena, but the big question is whether the 
President can be forced to comply with it. What are you going to do, throw a 
president in jail if he doesn't comply with it ? That would tie up the whole 
country . That would disable the people's president. 

The Constitution provides for the only way to get a president out, which is 
impeachment. There a separation of powers in the Constitution. One branch of 
government, the courts, is not supposed to intrude on the other branches, the 
executive, which is the President. But we just don't know. 

In the Nixon case, President Nixon was commanded to give up tapes, and in the 
Paula Jones case, the Supreme Court said President Clinton must respond to a 
civil lawsuit. But that's all different than requiring the person of the 
President to appear in a criminal inquiry before a grand jury, where he is the 
probable target. 

AARON BROWN: And -- which is another question. I mean, isn't the argument -- or 
might the argument from the prosecutor's office be, "Well, we don't intend to 
indict the President. We're not sure we can. That's really the Congress's job. 
So he's not really a target of the investigation"? 

Prof. PAUL ROTHSTEIN: Well, that would be one of the arguments. The 
constitutional law question is open. But that would be an argument on one side. 
But I don't think either side wants to have push come to shove and take this on 
up to the Supreme Court and maybe lose it. You know, both sides see there's a 
risk of loss and embarrassment and delay. Starr wouldn't want delay, so maybe 
that's why they're negotiating, you know, over something less than full grand 
jury testimony. 

AARON BROWN: Read some tea leaves for me, because I'm a little befuddled, which 
is not unusual in my case, that he went for the President first and not Ms. 
Lewinsky to start the end game. What do you think his strategy, him, Starr, 
being here, what is his strategy? 

Prof. PAUL ROTHSTEIN: Well, you see, the President is probably getting a lot of 
information from witnesses themselves as they appear before the grand jury. And 
then the President will try to fashion his testimony to be consistent with that, 
insofar as he can, whether he's a guilty president or an innocent president. 

So if Lewinsky went first, the President would have that additional... 

AARON BROWN: Got it. 

Prof. PAUL ROTHSTEIN:... piece of the jigsaw puzzle. 

AARON BROWN: Paul, thanks. Paul Rothstein, a law professor at Georgetown 
University, helping us understand what is quite a complicated legal and 

.- political question that both Kenneth Starr and the White House face this morning 
now _ 
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July 28, 1998 
4:30 p.m. 

, 

IN RE: . 

MOTION TO CONTINUE . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

TRANSCRIPT OF STATUS HEARING 
BEFORE THE HONORABLE NORMA HOLLOWAY JOHNSON 
CHIEF JUDGE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Office of 
Independent Counsel: 

For the Movant, 
President Clinton: 

ROBERT BITTMAN, ESQUIRE 
SAUL WISENBERG, ESQUIRE 
JOSEPH DITKOFF, ESQUIRE 

DAVID E. KENDALL, ESQUIRE 
NICOLE SELIGMAN, ESQUIRE 
MAX STIER, ESQUIRE 
ALICIA MARTI, ESQUIRE 

Official Court Reporter: GORDON A. SLODYSKO 
4806-A U. S. Courthouse 
Washington, D. C. 20001 
(202) 273-0404 

Computer-Aided Transcription of Stenographic Notes 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

2370 

2 

PROCEEDINGS 

THE COURT: Good afternoon. 

COUNSEL: Good afternoon, Your Honor. 

THE DEPUTY CLERK: Miscellaneous Case Number 98-267, 

In re Motion to Continue. Representing the Office of the 

Independent Counsel are Robert Bittman, Saul Wisenberg, and 

Joseph Ditkoff. Representing President Clinton is David 

Kendall, Nicole Seligman, Max Stier, and Alicia Marti. 

THE COURT: All right. 

Counsel, I received this afternoon President Clinton's 

motion for continuance. I'm sure the Office of Independent 

Counsel would like a chance to respond to that motion. In the 

interest of time, and certainly in light of the public interest 

in moving this matter expeditiously, I will allow each side to 

present oral argument on the motion for continuance rather than 

asking the parties to submit written responses. I will hear 

from each of you for I hope not more than ten minutes a side 

and then make my ruling. If you need more than ten minutes, I 

certainly will grant you additional time. But I would hope 

that we could do it in about ten minutes a side. 

And since it is the President's motion, I will hear 

from Mr. Kendall first. 

MR. KENDALL: May it please the Court. We've moved 

for a two-week continuance of a subpoena ad testificandum 

delivered to counsel for the President on Friday, July 17th. 
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In some ways, Your Honor, I regret the need to burden you with 

this motion; I think it was unnecessary. But we were unable to 

get a continuance worked out with the Office of Independent 

Counsel. 

I would like to explain a little about the background 

of this, if I may. This is not the first time the President's 

testimony has been sought. Indeed, on three different 

occasions he has given testimony at the behest of the 

Independent Counsel during the Whitewater investigation. The 

first time this occurred was in June of 1994, when Mr. Fisk was 

Independent Counsel. The second time was in April of 1995, 

after the present Independent Counsel was appointed on August 

5th, 1994. And the third time was in July of 1995. Now, on 

each occasion we were able to work out a mutually acceptable 

way of providing for this testimony. 

The President also testified twice by videotape in 

criminal trials of defendants indicted by the Whitewater grand 

jury in Arkansas. And on those occasions, the Independent 

Counsel was able to cross-examine the President. 

As is clear from our motion, we had correspondence 

with the Independent Counsel earlier this spring about the 

President voluntarily appearing. I had many concerns about 

this. They were set forth in the correspondence. That 

correspondence really lapsed in April. The next thing we heard-- 

was the letter attached to the subpoena which was delivered to 
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me at approximately 6:00 p.m. Friday, July 17th. 

Your Honor, I initially sought time because this is 

the summer. Various people are somewhat scattered. 

Mr. Kantor, for example, is in China. He's been in China -- 

THE COURT: Mr. who? 

MR. KENDALL: Mr. Mickey Kantor. 

THE COURT: Oh, okay. 

MR. KJBTDALL: One of the President‘s private attorneys 

who has been advising on this matter. 

We were, however, able to make a quite specific 

proposal to the Independent Counsel, which was delivered 

yesterday, and that is at Tab 6 of our papers. This is a 

letter in which I try to outline some of our concerns, how they 

may be met. It provides a date, a specific date for the 

President to give testimony and an alternative date. And that, 

I hoped, would be a good faith offer that would allow us to 

negotiate, as we have in the past, and settle on both the 

timing and terms of the President's testimony. 

I was surprised that the Independent Counsel refused 

to withdraw or suspend this subpoena, and therefore, I made 

this motion. I think it unseemly for the President of the 

United States to be in any way in violation of legal process. 

I think there are obvious reasons for that, And therefore, in 

an effort to avoid that, we made a motion for a brief 

continuance. 
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Your Honor, there are no deadlines, there are no 

statutes of limitation, there are no pending trials. There is 

really nothing substantive to warrant the denial of this very 

brief continuance. 

I think that 'we may not in fact need the two weeks. 

It may be possible that we can very quickly work with the 

Independent Counsel to come to an agreement on the terms and 

timing. But as the motion papers make clear, this is a 

literally unprecedented legal act. The testimony of the 

President has never been compelled before a grand jury before, 

and there are very serious constitutional questions, the 

litigation of which would be quite time-consuming. We don't 

necessarily want to have to tackle those questions if we can 

come to an agreement that would allow both sides -- this has 

happened often in this investigation -- to maintain their 

positions but work together to get by a common problem. 

The President of the United States -- I would be 

making this motion if it were anybody, in order to get the 

requisite time to try and work something out; and if things 

can't be worked out, to get the input of the people necessary 

to determine the proper arguments to be made on behalf of the 

President of the United States. The President is the 

President, however. He has public duties. And the language of 

the Jones case, the Clinton versus Jones case, is, I think, 

quite on point here because, while the Supreme Court did rule 

- 
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that the President while in office could be subjected to civil 

litigation, it also ruled that the conduct of that litigation 

had to be undertaken by the supervising judge with great 

sensitivity to the President's duties and great deference to 

the many demands on his time. 

It is difficult to convey -- I have represented busy 

people before. It is difficult to convey how busy the 

President is, how many demands there are on his time. And in 

the past it has taken us time to work out not only a time for 

the President to testify, but a time in which he can be 

adequately prepared, because he has many duties and many 

demands. And every client deserves the effective assistance of 

counsel in getting them ready to testify so they can testify as 

effectively and accurately as possible. 

We quoted some of the language in Clinton versus 

Jones. One of the things the Court stated was it articulated 

the assumption that any testimony from the President may be 

taken at a time that will accommodate his busy schedule. Your 

Honor, again, I think that the -- we've set forth in the letter 

the considerations that are important to us, considerations 

about the President's schedule. And we respectfully submit 

that this continuance is not lengthy. It may in fact make 

unnecessary other litigation. And we respectfully would 

' request that the Court grant us a two-week continuance. 

THE COURT: What do you want to do with the two weeks? 
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You know, you ask me for a two-week continuance. Are you 

asking me to give you two weeks to let the President respond to 

the subpoena, or are you asking me to give you two weeks to 

determine how you wish to respond to the subpoena? Just what 

are you asking me for? 

MR. KENDALL: I think the former, Your Honor. I think 

it's the former. 

THE COURT: Well, since I've said a couple of things, 

you'd better tell me what my former is. 

MR. KENDALL: The former, Your Honor, as I understood 

it, was to enable the President to determine how most 

appropriately to respond to the subpoena. 

It may be -- and I don't know what the -- because I 

didn't -- I've had communications with Mr. Bittman. I don't 

know. My own view is that we should take testimony as we have 

done it before. That has the great value of precedent. And I 

think not only judges, but lawyers, there's a value in doing 

things the way they've been done in the past. I think if we 

can do that and find a date, the rest of the motion will be 

moot and we will come to agreement on a time and terms. That's 

what I hope will happen. We will try to make that happen, 

Now, it's possible that we will not be able to come to 

those terms. A subpoena has been issued here. It's possible 

that the response would be some kind of a motion. And that 

would be done at the end of that two-week period. 
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TBE COURT: So you're really not seeking just a two- 

weeks continuance of the return of the subpoena. You are 

actually seeking two weeks to determine what you want to do 

with respect.to the subpoena. 

MR. KENDALL: Your Honor, I think that's correct, 

although -- 

THE COURT: Because the way I understand it -- I could 

be wrong, because I haven't seen the subpoena, and I haven't 

asked anybody to see it, but the way I understand it, the 

subpoena that he received in July stated that he should appear 

in person today. Is that correct? 

MR. KEXDALL: That's correct, Your Honor. 

THE COURT: Okay. So, what you're saying to me is 

you're not asking me to just continue that appearance for two 

weeks. You're asking me to give you two weeks to raise further 

or additional legal argument. 

MR. KEXDALL: Your Honor, I don't know. It seems to 

me that I am asking you to continue it as well. What we don't 

want to have is the President in violation of the subpoena. 

And therefore, in the normal case you would phone up the 

prosecutor and say, "You've subpoenaed my client for Monday;, 

she's going to be in Chicago that day. Could you move it to 

Wednesday?" And normally, that's possible. 
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MR. KENDALL: Depending on the grand jury. 

Here, I think if we can get the continuance, in the 

interim I hope we will be able to work out an agreement whereby 

we won't have to come back to the Court at all, we will do the 

testimony. If we can't, then at the end of that period we 

would file a motion. 
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THE COURT: All right. 

MR. KENDALL: Thank you, Your Honor. 

THE COURT: Thank you. 

I'll be happy to hear from you now, Mr. Bittman. 

MR. BITTMAN: Good afternoon, Your Honor. Robert 

on behalf of the United States. 

Let me clarify something as to how we got involved in 

15 

16 

17 
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the chronology of what occurred. It was exactly six months ago 

today that we invited the President the first time to appear 

before the grand jury. Six months ago today. 

Mr. Kendall correctly referred to the fact that our 

19 

20 
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23 

office has received testimony from the President before. That 

was via negotiation. But it was always with an invitation 

first, which the President accepted immediately, and then we 

hammered out some of the details as to when and how the 

President would testify. 

24 In this case, we, and the grand jury, I might add, 

25 felt it necessary to issue a subpoena to the President because 

2377 

9 



8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

2378 
, 

I 10 

1 the President had refused six invitations to testify. They 

i were, frankly, just, in my words, stringing us along, and the 

grand jury. The President publicly stated that he was prepared 

to cooperate with the investigation and give information sooner 

rather than later, more rather than less, and yet he refused -- 

or declined, rather, six consecutive invitations to testify. 

As you know, the grand jury has been working very, 

very hard, at great sacrifice to them. It has had effects on 

their families; it has had job effects. And they've been 

working very, very hard. They have been very gracious in 

allowing us extra days and extra time recently. 

This litigation -- or, pardon me, this investigation 

has also had a number of parties assert various privileges that 

have burdened not only this Court but the Court of Appeals, and 

some of them have gone all the way to the Supreme Court. 

And we have tried to move things along as 

expeditiously as possible. The grand jury has been working 

very hard. And it is time to receive the President's 

testimony, if he so chooses. 

THE COURT: And you say there have been six 

invitations? 

MR. BITTMAN: There have been six invitations. 

THE COURT: All right. And how did those invitations 

go? Were they in writing, as opposed to oral? 

MR. BITTMAN: The first invitation was oral. The 
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other five were all in writing. And I believe Mr. Kendall 

appended all of the invitations to his pleading. All of them 

are in there. 

THE COURT: All right. 

MR. BITTMAN: And then Mr. Kendall's responses are all 

there, also. 

THE COURT: All right. 

MR. BITTMAN: With regard to the President's schedule, 

he is a very busy person. And the Jones v. Clinton case makes 

it clear that the justice process should accommodate the 

President's schedule and should defer to him in his official 

capacity. I'm sure Mr. Kendall knows the President's schedule 

better than I do, but we have done some research, even in terms 

of when we set today, to make sure that he was in town. We've 

checked it in the future, too. And our understanding is that 

the President, for example, is going away this weekend for some 

fund-raising events and for some rest and relaxation, and then 

he's taking a two-week vacation in August. 

We do not want to interrupt the President's foreign 

trips or any official business that the President, obviously, 

will be involved in. But we think the timing is right. The 

grand jury, you know, has been working, once again, as I said, 

very hard. And I don't think I want to reveal to Mr. Kendall 

exactly why the grand jury wishes the President's testimony 

now. And we're certainly not obligated to, and we're not going 
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to. But this is the time. 

We have tried to accommodate the President's schedule. 

We have offered innumerable dates through August 7th. We will 

90 -- well, we haven't worked out the exact, precise details of 

how we would receive the President's testimony, but I'm 

confident we can do that if we get an agreement from the 

President that he will appear before -- in the very near 

future. And that just hasn't been forthcoming. 

The date offered by Mr. Kendall in mid-September is 

just unacceptable. It is just unacceptable to the grand jury's 

schedule and to the grand jury‘s investigation. We just cannot 

wait that long for the President's testimony. 

The investigation is very, very important. The 

President has so stated that. And I don't think that the 

investigation should wait for him to play golf, for 

fund-raising events, and for his vacations. 

Mr. Kendall in his papers discusses that this could 

raise some sort of a constitutional crisis. We don't believe 

so. We have thoroughly reviewed the law and we believe we are 

absolutely entitled, with the grand jury's approval, to issue a 

subpoena to the President. The Nixon case made clear that the 

President of the United States may be subpoenaed in a criminal 

trial. The Jones v. Clinton case itself authorizes a court 

to -- that the President appear at a deposition in a civil 

case. Clearly, if he has to appear in a civil case and answer 
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to civil charges, he would have to answer a criminal grand jury 

subpoena. 

The President also, as we've discussed, has appeared 

before. He's provided depositions to us. He's appeared in 

criminal trials. He was subpoenaed by the defense in two 

trials in Arkansas. He testified in those trials -- after 

being deposed, but he testified. And then in this case, we 

issued a grand jury subpoena duces tecum, for documents, to the 

President early on in the investigation and he complied with 

that subpoena. I think it's odd now to all of a sudden say, 

well, he's not going to comply with this one. 

So, unless Your Honor has any questions for me. We 

just want to get this resolved. We wish to know exactly what 

the President is going to do. 

THE COURT: So what I understand from you is that you 

do maintain that the grand jury wants to have the President 

appear before it. 

MR. BITTMAN: Yes. 

THE COURT: And that you're saying you need it now. 

MR. BITTMAN: Yes. 

THE COURT: Rather than in September. 

MR. BITTMAN: Yes. 

THE COURT: Do you have any idea -- and if you don't, 

I can understand, because I do know enough about grand juries 

to know that you can't always tell how many questions a grand 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

jury may choose to ask or anything like that. Do you have any 

sense of how long he might be required to appear before the 

grand jury? Do you have any sense? 

MR. BITTMAN: I think it would be several hours. Less 

than -- well, I don't know. It would be several hours. 

And.let me amend one of my answers with regard to the 

grand jury's wishes as to whether the President actually appear 

before them. Without revealing too much of what goes on in the 

grand jury -- 

THE COURT: Certainly. 

MR. BITTMAN: -- that is their belief now. But we 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

believe that if given a concrete offer by the President, that 

is, that he, the President, is willing to do this, to a 

deposition, perhaps in front of the grand jurors in an area 

outside the grand jury room, perhaps a deposition, obviously 

under oath, just before attorneys from our office, something 

like that in the immediate future, we believe that we can gain 

the -- that we would speak to the grand jury and see if that 

nlere acceptable to them. 

20 THE COURT: Well, let me just say, I know that even 

21 :hose type of issues could seriously be considered Rule 6(e). 

22 

23 

24 

3ut I just wanted to get some sense. 

That subpoena was issued by the grand 

correct? 

jury, is that 

25 MR. BITTMAN: Yes _ 
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THE COURT: And that was the subpoena that was 

returnable today. 

MR. BITTMAN: Yes. 

THE COURT: At 1:30. 

MR. BITTMAN: It was actually returnable originally 

for 9:15, and then I permitted Mr. Kendall till 1:30. I 

extended it to 1:30. 

THE COURT: All right. So your position is that the 

grand jury wishes to hear from him sooner than later. 

MR. BITTMAN: Oh, yes. They have been kept informed 

throughout about our invitations and the President's 

declinations. And Your Honor knows that the grand jury's 

investigation has proceeded. And it is time to hear from this 

particular witness, the President. 

THE COURT: Very well. Thank you. 

MR. BITTMAN: And we at minimum wish, obviously, a 

response to whether the President is going to testify and then 

some concrete terms, because we just can't have this open-ended 

thing where, okay, in two weeks they may file a motion to quash 

which is going to further delay the investigation. If a motion 

to quash is to be filed, we wish to litigate it right away. 

And, frankly, we would ask Your Honor, if one is filed, for an 

expedited briefing schedule and expedited hearing, because we 

want this very, very quickly. 

THE COURT: Very well. Thank you. 
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Mr. Kendall, I'll be happy to hear anything further 

that you wish to say on this issue. 

MR. KENDALL: Thank you, Your Honor. 

I regret that these somewhat voluminous papers 

probably hit your desk this afternoon. 

THE COURT: Believe me, they did. 

MR. KENDALL: They hit it with a thud, I'm sure. 

THE COURT: Yes, they did. 

MR. KENDALL: Your Honor, at Attachment 6, when 

Mr. Bittman says -- 

THE COURT: Which I have not been able -- I have not 

read your attachments yet, but I have read your motion. 

MR. KENDALL: Okay. I would simply direct the Court's 

attention to that because that was our attempt -- Mr. Bittman 

and I had conversations and he wanted a specific proposal. 

This is a specific proposal. It proposes both a time and 

terms. It's as specific, really, as we can get it. 

Your Honor, it's simply not the case that this matter 

has been in discussion since January. It was in discussion in 

late January to April, and then we heard -- my last letter, 

which I've appended here, was not responded to. So there was a 

long three months, plus, pause in this, and then suddenly we 

got the subpoena. And so it is not -- 

THE COURT: Let me ask you, what about letters from 

the grand jury? I understand that the grand jury was sending 
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MR. KENDALL: Well, we received invitations from the 

Office of Independent Counsel. We never got anything from the 

grand jury itself. 

THE COURT: But I mean the invitations from the Office 

of Independent Counsel indicated, though, that the purpose was 

for him to appear before the grand jury, wasn't it? 

MR. KENDALL: They did, Your Honor. 

THE COURT: And you didn't consider that to be from 

the grand jury? 

MR. KENDALL: Well, Your Honor, I did. We responded 

to each one of those. And we responded -- we had many 

questions. And this Court is familiar with certain of our 

concerns about this investigation -- 

THE COURT: Certainly. 

MR. KENDALL: -- and the way it's progressed. We had, 

and continue to have, very serious concerns about certain 

aspects of it. I don't want to have to litigate the 

constitutional questions, but they are important, they are 

unresolved. I am reminded when Mr. Bittman -- and, you know, I 

don't think the Court wants to hear those arguments today. We 

haven't filed them. But -- 

THE COURT: No. Just the motion for continuance. 

MR. KENDALL: Every pancake has two sides, Your Honor, 

as is well known. And we stand ready to make those at an 

2385 

17 



2386 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

18 

appropriate time. But I think the -- 
I 

THE COURT: But, you see, that's one of the things 

that caused me to ask you gentlemen to come in here today. I 

wasn't sure what you meant by give you until such-and-such a 

time, and I really needed you to come in here and tell me, what 

do you mean? Do you mean that you will be prepared to respond 

to the subpoena by that day, or do you mean that "I'm going to 

give this further thought and then two weeks from now I'm going 

to tell you what I think?" I need to know precisely what you 

mean. 

And I think you have made it clear to me that the 

motion for continuance that you filed today is not designed to 

just continue the personal response to the subpoena. In other 

words, you're not saying, "If you give me two weeks, the 

President will respond by coming in to see the grand jury or 

having the grand jury come to see him." And, God knows, I 

would say to you, recognizing the duties of his office, if it 

were more convenient, more secure for the grand jury to go to 

him than for him to come to the grand jury -- and you know what 

type of atmosphere we have around this building -- then that's 

one thing. But if what you're saying is III need two weeks to 

consider how I'm going to deal with this," then that's another 

question. 

MR. KENDALL: Your Honor, again, the letter at 

Attachment 6 is a very -- 
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THE COURT: As I said, I'll read it tonight. 

MR. KENDALL: Yes. It's a very specific offer. And 

it's premised -- we've worked this out, really, three times in 

the past successfully. I think that both our concerns and the 

Independent Counsel's concerns were met. I think the letter is 

a good faith attempt to do that again. And I hope that after 

discussion, we can work out a way -- reserving our questions. 

I mean, these are negotiations in which both sides want to 

reserve their option. But three times before, we've had the 

President testify and that has -- 

THE COURT: Three times before testified with respect 

to what? This case? 

MR. KFNDALL: With respect to this investigation. 

This is the Whitewater -- in other words, he gave testimony 

about various phases of it, Vincent Foster and David Hale and 

the 1990 gubernatorial campaign. 

THE COURT: But I don't think this grand jury wants to 

ask any of those questions. 

MR. KENDALL: Oh, no. No. I understand that, Your 

3onor. This is the Lewinsky -- 

THE COURT: Yes. 

MR. KENDALL: And that's what we're talking about 

nere. My only point is, we've been able to work this out three 

times in the past. And it's my hope that based upon the 

proposal we've made in the letter at Tab 6, that we can do it 
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again, and so we won't be coming back to Your Honor. 

THE COURT: Well, let me just say, apparently -- and 

I've got to believe this -- with your letter dated July 27th, 

which was yesterday, they have had an opportunity to read that 

letter before they got your papers that you filed in the court 

today around midday. Isn't that true? Every reason to believe 

they've had an opportunity to read that. 

MR. KENDALL: That's correct, Your Honor. 

THE COURT: And even though they have had that 

opportunity to read it, their stated position on the record is 

to the contrary of what you're saying -- of what you say your 

letter says: That they can work it out. In fact, what I heard 

Mr. Bittman say is that he needs the testimony. You're saying 

you think you can work it out. 

MR. KENDALL: Your Honor, we are trying to work it out 

to give them the testimony. 

THE COURT: Let me just ask you something, Mr. 

Bittman. Had you read this letter before you came in here 

today? 

MR. BITTMAN: Yes, Your Honor. We responded to it. 

THE COURT: Oh, you did? And is it here, too? 

MR. BITTMAN': Yes. 

THE COURT: Okay. 

MR. BITTMAN: That's at Attachment 7. 

THE COURT: I haven't read the attachments, all right? 
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You see, what I -- I mean just applying a little 

common sense here, if you sent this letter yesterday, they 

received it, they read it, they responded to it. Still, the 

subpoena remained outstanding, and the grand jury, who actually 

was the only body that could authorize that subpoena, 

apparently was waiting for the subpoena to be responded to 

today. Then we get your request. And, as I said, you asked me 

for two weeks and I just didn't quite understand what that two 

weeks meant. I understand now, based upon your statement to 

me, what you mean by giving you that additional two weeks, but 

that does not take into consideration the body which sought the 

subpoena. You see, that's what concerns me, Mr. Kendall. 

I'm not saying -- and I want you to understand, I'm 

not saying that this grand jury has a right to subpoena the 

President of the United States. I'm sure that they have 

subpoenaed the President of the United States. And what I am 

not hearing from you is that "We oppose this subpoena because 

the grand jury does not have that right." You're saying, "Just 

give me two weeks to think about something, and then two weeks 

from now I'll tell you something." And then if two weeks from 

now you say, "Well, I don't really think they have the right to 

subpoena the President, and therefore, Your Honor, may I have 

25 two more weeks to file a motion to quash the subpoena." I just 
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I will read them before I leave here this evening, though, 

okay? 
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think that based upon what we all know about this case, the 

sooner we make a decision, the better. 

MR. KENDALL: Your Honor, may I respond to that? 

THE COURT: Surely you may. 

MR. KENDALL: And I will respond, I hope, in a factual 

way. I'm not saying that I want a limitless set of extensions. 

I think that these are very important constitutional questions. 

If we go to war over them -- 

THE COURT: No question about it, but the question is, 

do we have to deal with the constitutional issue? Because if 

we do, let's do that head-on. 

MR. KENDALL: But, Your Honor, if we go to war over 

that, that is going to take a lot of time. 

THE COURT: We're not going to go to war, and we're 

going to do it the same way the Court of Appeals has you do 

things. I just find it so interesting. Everybody needs 10, 12 

days if you are here in the district court, but I understand 

that those judges on the Court of Appeals give two days or 

three days. I said, "Why can't I exercise that power? I have 

a commission too." So, no, we aren't going to be in it 

forever, okay? All right. 

I'm being facetious, of course. 

MR. KENDALL: My only point is, Your Honor, if the 

object is to get the testimony to the grand jury, I think some 

statesmanship on both sides is necessary. And I say that about 
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us as well as the Independent Counsel. I think that if we can 

work this out, we are obligated to do so, because that really 

is our civic duty. We've done it three times -- 

THE COURT: You all have had a long time, apparently, 

to do that, Mr. Kendall, if what Mr. Bittman says is correct. 

Mr. Bittman says that there was a subpoena issued one time. 

Was that correct? 

MR. KENDALL: Your Honor, only on the 17th of July. A 

week ago. 

THE COURT: Yes. Only the one on July 17th? 

MR. KENDALL: Yes. I'm sorry. He mentioned -- excuse 

me, Your Honor. He did mention a subpoena for certain objects 

that was issued in January. 

THE COURT: Oh, yes, duces tecum, and that was taken 

care of. But I understand that there have been about six 

invitations from the grand jury. So, apparently the President 

has known for some time that the grand jury wished to speak 

with him. 

Now, I don't know, because, God knows, you know, I may 

have to go up there and see if they have water and a few other 

things from time to time, but I don't know what goes on before 

the grand jury as you know. But I would think if somebody had 

received six letters inviting him to appear before the grand 

jury, that person -- and I don't mean to be unkind, but 

certainly his counsel must know that somebody is going to get 
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tired of written invitations and look to other sources. I 

mean, that's just common sense. 

MR. KENDALL: Your Honor, we've tried in Tab 1 to give 

you the complete correspondence, because it states our concerns 

and the responses. And I think in fairness, that correspond- 

ence terminated when I sent a letter on April the 17th. I 

didn't know what the answer was. And a very long time elapsed. 

My only point here, Your Honor, is that I -- 

THE COURT: Are you saying that there were no 

invitations from the grand jury since April 17th? 

MR. KENDALL: April 3rd, in fact, Your Honor, was the 

last. 

THE COURT: Was the last letter from the grand jury? 

MR. KENDALL: Yes. And then all of a sudden, without 

any warning, we get a subpoena. And that old lawyer's trick, 

Your Honor, delivering it late Friday night so you can have 

that date of the week and say, "We served it on July 17th." It 

came in about 6:00 o'clock. That is what is forcing this 

issue. 

In the past, we have been able to resolve this. I 

don't think it's seemly or statesmanlike, or even very 

reasonable, to put us under the gun of saying, as they say in 

their response to the letter of yesterday, "Well, you just 

commit to this date," and it's an unreasonable date in terms of 

the President's schedule. We're going to have to file a 
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motion. I don't think we should be in the position of having 

to file a motion which, if we can resolve the other issues, may 

be unnecessary. 

THE COURT: Well, why do you need so much time to 

resolve the other issues? 

MR. KENDALL: I'm not sure we do, Your Honor. I'm not 

sure we do. I'm not sure that we can't do this very speedily. 

But the scheduling really is a problem. 

THE COURT: What you're saying is, you have not as yet 

made the decision whether you are going to challenge the 

constitutionality of this subpoena. 

MR. KENDALL: We have made a decision, Your Honor, 

that we've testified in the past, we believe we can testify at 

this time. But we don't know what their position is and they 

may force us to challenge this, and then we'll challenge it. 

I used the "war" metaphor. We're not going to go to 

war. But we'll file motions to quash. And my only point is, 

it is unreasonable -- you wouldn't do this in the normal case, 

Your Honor. You wouldn't refuse to continue a subpoena for a 

short time to see if it all was going to be unnecessary. And 

that's really all we're seeking. And at the end of the day, we 

may have to file a motion to quash, to bring on the 

constitutional issue, to preserve the institutional concerns of 

the Article II entity, person that we represent. It hasn't 

been necessary in the past; I don't believe it necessarily will 
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be necessary now. But it could be. 

THE COURT: Well, you say it may not be necessary, the 

amount of time you're seeking, but you still seek that time. 

MR. KENDALL: I do, Your Honor. 

THE COURT: All right. Anything else? 

MR..KENDALL: The only thing I would say is, in 

reference to Mr. Bittman's statement about the President's 

schedule, it is true, he does have a vacation planned for late 

August. It's a well-deserved vacation. It, unfortunately, is 

right on the eve of his Russia trip and Ireland trip. That's a 

trip from August 31 to September the 6th. Both those countries 

are very important. A lot of that vacation is going to be 

absorbed with preparing for the Russia trip. 

Again, we are trying -- we've given them the date in 

September. We are aware from other parties who have been * 

subpoenaed that the grand jury's work is going on. There are 

many other legal questions which are in the process of being 

resolved. We really don't think that this date will delay the 

grand jury's work, and we want to make it possible, if we can, 

to give the President's testimony as soon as possible. 

THE COURT: Well, let me just say this. You know, 

even I don't know what the grand jury is doing. And I'm 

certain that Mr. Bittman has some sense because he knows what 

has been presented to the grand jury and what he wishes to 

present to the grand jury. But I haven't the foggiest notion 
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of what they have presented or what they wish to present. I 

I learn most of what I know about that grand jury the same way 

most citizens in this city do, and we don't know how accurate 

that is, but that's from the local press. 

Now, what concerns me is this: This case is unlike 

the Jones case. It truly is unlike the Jones case. And even 

though it is quite unlike the Jones case, we know what the 

Supreme Court felt about even a civil action of the type that 

we have there. Here, we have a criminal investigation going 

on. Here, we know from just reading the press that perhaps 

witnesses who have been called in before this grand jury have 

been testifying about certain conduct. I don't know what that 

grand jury thinks, but it perhaps thinks that "We citizens have 

been brought from our regular responsibilities and asked to 

listen to certain evidence, and we have decided, based upon 

what we have heard, that we need to hear from the President." 

Now, maybe they don't have any legal right to hear 

from the President. Maybe that is an issue we will have to 

resolve before this subpoena can be honored. But what we need 

to do, I think, is to move forward, and move forward 

expeditiously. 

Apparently, the President has been given, if you'll 

excuse this slang, a heads-up by the number of invitations. 

Did I determine that those invitations were in writing? 

MR. KENDALL: Some of them were, Your Honor. They are 
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reflected, I think, in the correspondence in Tab 1. 

THE COURT: As I said, I'll read this. But some of 

it -- at any rate, he's received six invitations. And 

apparently the grand jury has determined that "Although we 

would like to honor your position as our President by simply 

asking you to appear voluntarily, we have now reached the point I 

where we believe that you will not honor us with your presence 

voluntarily, but we do believe that in our search for the 

truth, we need to hear from you." And now, for him to say, 

"Give me two weeks to think whether I'm going to challenge this 

legally or what I'm going-to do, give me two weeks to see if I 

can work this out with the prosecutor, give me two weeks to see 

whatever I need to do," but by the time that two weeks is up, 

Mr. Kendall, you're saying to me he will -- I don't know 

whether he's going to the Cape this year or not, but I know 

that's where he generally goes. Whether he will be at the Cape 

by the time the two weeks is up. And, clearly, I've been told 

that after leaving the Cape, he'll be going to Russia. So, 

when, if ever, unless somebody directs him, will he be willing 

to respond to this grand jury? Or if he isn't willing to 

respond to the grand jury, tell me. 

MR. KENDALL: Your Honor, it's a fair question. 

THE COURT: Tell me. And then we will do what we have 

to do. 

MR. KENDALL: We've given two dates. I think that's a 
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very fair question. you'll see in the letter at Tab 6 -- 

THE COURT: The July 27th letter? 

MR. KENDALL: Exactly. 

THE COURT: All right. 

MR. KENDALL: We have said, because of the Russia 

trip, because of the vacation and other travel. And, again, 

it's very easy to sit there, whether you're reading a 

newspaper, you're in the Office of Independent Counsel, and 

say, well, that trip's not necessary, that's just a 

fund-raising trip, and that's a political trip, and, look, I 

don't think Ireland is such an important country. Those 

concerns are the President's, and the President's alone, to 

balance. And courts -- I mean, again, the teaching of Clinton 

v. Jones, I think, is that a court must try to accommodate and 

give deference to the President's schedule. 

THE COURT: That's true. And as I said, I understand 

that very, very clearly, because we know that as President of 

these United States, this gentleman has concerns that none of 

us know about. We know that there are issues of state that 

none of us know about. We know all of that. But I also know 

this: If he can vacation for a couple of weeks, he can appear 

before a grand jury, too, you know. 

And God knows, he needs a vacation. I know that. I 

know he needs a vacation. And I don't know that the grand jury 

will -- he doesn't know how -- the grand jury may just want to 
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see him. I don't know. They may not have any questions at 

all. 

MR. KENDALL: We did try to make a very specific 

offer, including a date that would be consonant with his 

schedule. 

THE COURT: But that's sometime in September. 

MR. KENDALL: It is. 

THE COURT: Well, as I said, you see, I don't know the 

interest of the grand jury, either. But one thing is for sure: 

The grand jury has apparently attempted, even though you've 

maintained that because there was no further response to some 

letter you wrote in April, that, therefore, he could think that 

maybe they didn't want him any more. 

MR. KENDALL: Your Honor, I would like to distinguish, 

if I could, between concerns. We, obviously, would like to 

help the grand jury in its endeavors. The Office of 

Independent Counsel we have our differences with about a number 

of things. They are set forth in the letter. Those concerns 

have not been responded to. We are willing to forgo some of 

those or litigate them in other forums. We really did try, 

nowever, to get a good faith offer that was specific in terms 

3f place, way of taking testimony, issues -- and leaks are one 

Df the things that we are concerned about. But we believe that 

-here can be safeguards. This is not an impossible task. And 

;ime. And the time is really very critical. But we have tried 
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to put that all in a very specific proposal for the Independent 

Counsel and for the Court. 

THE COURT: All right. Thank you very much. 

MR. KENDALL: Thank you, Your Honor. 

THE COURT: Mr. Bittman, I'll hear from you finally. 

MR. BITTMAN: Thank you. I'll be brief. Robert 

Bittman on behalf of the United States. 

Your Honor, in all respect, I think saying that we are 

being unreasonable by issuing a grand jury subpoena with the 

grand jury's approval is a little -- and that we're not willing 

to accommodate or even give a little bit with regard to the 

President's schedule, we are, we have been. I think that that 

argument would have a lot more merit had there not been six 

invitations. 

We've tried to get his testimony since January. We've 

tried. Since January 27th, we have tried. We've invited him. 

And we made clear in all those invitations that we will 

accommodate the President's schedule. And now, for the 

President to -- and then after six invitations, you know, we in 

the grand jury decide to issue a subpoena to the President 

because that's within our power. You know, we tried to 

accommodate him, we've tried all means necessary to avoid any 

constitutional confrontation or something like that, but he 

declined the invitation. What are we left to do? And we have 

-- back then, when we extended these invitations, we have a lot 



1 of .room to negotiate in terms of when and how and where and 

2 that kind of stuff. Well, now we're at the end of the 
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investigation, or near the end of the investigation, we decide, 

with the grand jury's approval, to issue a subpoena to the 

President. We don't have many options any more. 

6 A.nd.so for them to come in here and say, "Oh, we want 

7 them to be more reasonable," we were reasonable back then. And 

8 not going to do it. 

9 think it is 

10 

they were the ones that said, "NO, we're 

We're not going to agree to this." so I 

disingenuous, with all respect. 

11 

.- 12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

I did notify Mr. Kendall last weekend -- and I might 

also say, if they were really serious about trying to work 

something out -- and Mr. Kendall did put forward a very 

specific date. I agree with that. And that's in his 

correspondence. But the date simply is not acceptable. That's 

;he bottom line. It's unacceptable. We told him it was 

Inacceptable. 
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THE COURT: That's the September date? 

MR. BITTMAN: That's the September date. That is 

unacceptable. And we have the power, we, with the grand jury, 

save the power to compel the President. That's what we've 

decided to do. We didn't want to do that. That's why we 

issued the six invitations. But they put us in a box. We had 

:o do it because they weren't going to agree anyway. Now, we 

lave a limited opportunity in terms of time. 
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I notified Mr. Kendall that if they really wanted to 

work out a date, an acceptable date with us, that we would be 

available all weekend. Apparently Mr. Kendall -- I read that 

Mr. Kendall was not available over the weekend. But we 

responded within hours of his letter to me, and we Said we 8 re 

available to work this out, to work out an acceptable date. 

They didn't provide us with an acceptable date. It's that 

simple. 

We still are willing to work 

but we're not going to wait two weeks 

this along. 

out an acceptable date, 

for it. We have to move 

THE COURT: Well, I think Mr. Kendall is asking for a 

little more than two weeks, isn't he? 

MR. BITTMAN: He is, because -- 

THE COURT: You see, that's why I really had to have 

you all in here today, because I wanted to be certain of what 

you meant. You could read Mr. Kendall's motion to maybe 

suggest that, we 11 , ?$qe’ll be rea&j to go oii that date, and I 

said and you could also read it to mean that you won't be ready 

to go, "but I'll be ready to tell you where I want to go two 

weeks from now." 

And I certainly have a duty to the President, but I 

also have a duty to the grand jury. And here, this third 

branch stands behind the first and the second branches, but, 

you know, I do have a duty myself. 
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So, anything else you want to say? 1'11 have to take 

this matter under advisement, but let me just say, I'm in a 

better position to take it under advisement, having had you _ 

come today, than I was just based on the papers alone. 

MR. BITTMAN: Nothing else from me. 

Unnnr 
ll”II”L . 

THE COURT: Anything else from you, 

Thank you, Your 

Mr. Kendall? 

MR. KENDALL: Thank you, Your Honor. 

THE COURT: Okay. Well, thank you very much. 

Let me just say, what I hope to do is call you first 

thing in the morning and tell you -- I hope to be able to call 

you first thing in the morning and tell you to come down and 

pick up my decision or pick up an order or whatever the case 

nay be relative to 

oe able to do it. 

today's hearing. Okay? I really hope to 

And if you haven't heard from me by 11 

o'clock -- well, let me just say this. If you haven't heard 

Erom me by 11 o'clock -- no, that isn't what I want to say. 

If you have not received a telephone call from me 

lefore 11 o'cIock, I will try to do a conference call at 

Ll o'clock. That's what I want to say. Okay? Thank you very 

nuch. 

(Proceedings concluded at 5:20 p.m.) 
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